Up & Running
with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Up & Running
with PageMaker®
on the Macintosh®
<;raig Danuloff

San Francisco • Paris • Dusseldorf • Soest

Acquisitions Editor: Dianne King
Series Editor: Joanne Cuthbertson
Editor: Judith Ziajka
Technical Editor: Jeff Green
Production Editor: Carolina Montilla
Word Processors: Lisa Mitchell, Paul Erickson
Book Designer: Elke Hennanowski
Icon Designer: Helen Bruno
Screen Graphics: Brendan Fletcher, Delia Brown
Desktop Production Artist: Helen Bruno
Proofreader: Dina F. Quan
Cover Designer: Archer Designs
SYBEX is a registered trademark of SYBEX, Inc.
TRADEMARKS: SYBEX has attempted throughout this book to
distinguish proprietary trademarks from descriptive terms by following the capitalization style used by the manufacturer.
SYBEX is not affiliated with any manufacturer.
Every effort has been made to supply complete and accurate information. However, SYBEX assumes no responsibility for its use, nor for
any infringement of the intellectual property rights of third parties
which would result from such use.
Copyright ©1990 SYBEX Inc., 2021 Challenger Drive, Alameda, CA
94501. World rights reserved. No pan of this publication may be stored
in a retrieval system, transmitted, or reproduced in any way, including
but not limited to photocopy. photograph, magnetic or other record,
without the prior agreement and written permission of the publisher.
Library of Congress Card Number: 90-71028
ISBN: 0-89588-695 ..2
Manufactured in the United States of America
109 8 7 6 5

Up & Running

Let's say that you are comfortable with your PC. You know
the basic functions of word processing, spreadsheets, and database management. In short, you are a committed and eager
PC user who would like to gain familiarity with several popular programs as quickly as possible. The Up & Running series
of books from SYBEX has been developed for you.

Who this
book is for

This clearly structured guide shows you in 20 steps what the
product can do, how you make it work, and how soon you
can achieve practical results.

What this
book
provides

Your Up & Running book thus satisfies two needs: It describes the program 's capabilities, and it lets you quickly get
acquainted with the program's operation. This provides valuable help for a purchase decision, along with a 20-step basic
course that will give you a solid foundation in the program-even if you're a beginner with scant prior knowl: dge.
The benefits are plain to see. First, you invest in software that
meets your needs because, thanks to the appropriate Up &
Running book, you will know the program's features and
limitations. Second, once you purchase the product, you can
skip the instruction manual and learn the basics of the program by following the 20 steps.
We have structured the Up & Running books so that the busy
user spends little time studying documentation and so that the
beginner is not burdened with unnecessary text.
A clock shows your work time for each step. This indicates
how much time you can expect to spend on each step with
your computer.

Structure
of the book

vi

Required
time

Clock

Naturally, you'll need much less time if you only read the
steps rather than carrying them out at your computer. You can
also save some time by scanning the short notes in the margins to fmd the most important sections within a step.
Three symbols are used to highlight points of special note.
These symbols and their meanings are shown below:

Symbols

Action

Tip

Warning

An Up & Running book cannot, of course, replace a book or
manual containing advanced applications. However, you do
receive the infonnation needed to put the program to practical
use and to learn its basic functions.

vii

The frrst step always covers software installation in relation
to hardware requirements. You 'llleam how to operate the program with your available hardware. Various methods for
starting the program are also explained.

Contents

The second step introduces the program's user interface.
The remaining 18 steps demonstrate basic functions, using
examples or short descriptions. You also learn about various
facilities for fonnatting text, importing text and graphics, and
using style sheets and master pages. The last steps cover special program features, such as creating indexes and files and
using the table editor.
Now you see how an Up & Running book will save you time
and money.
SYBEX is very interested in your reaction to the Up & Running series. Your opinions and suggestions help all readers,
and thereby help you.

Steps 3-20

Table of Contents

~ Step 1
" Installing PageMaker 4.0

1

()

Step 11
Importing Graphics

)0

··~.

()
30

~a

()
)0

()
)0

()
30

The User Interface

()

Step 14

Create., Open, Save, & Close 19

Step 4

Step 5

)0

Manipulating Graphics

Style Sheets

25

()

31

()

Step 17

37

~a

Step 18

Manipulating Text Blocks 43

~a

Step 19

47

()

53

~a

The Grid & Rulers
Step 6
Master Pages

Step 8

~a

Creating Graphics

11

The Publication Window

Importing Text

Step 9
Character Formatting
Step 10
Paragraph Formatting

30

)0

)0

.,

Stepl2

Step 13

()
)0

·~

~a

Step 7

()

s

Step 3

~a

)0

~

Step 2

61

67

73

81

Step 15
The Story Editor

87

Step 16
Using Color

Printing

Indexes & TOCs

Linking

97

103

111

119

Step 20
The Table Editor

125

Step 1

Installing PageMaker 4.0
Before using PageMaker 4.0, you must install the program on
your hard disk. The process of installing PageMaker allows
you to specify the type of text files you will be importing into
your PageMaker publications, the printers you will be using,
and whether or not you will be using the templates and Getting Started files Aldus provides.

Hardware Requirements
The minimum hardware required to use PageMaker 4.0 is
a Macintosh Plus computer with 1 megabyte of RAM and a
hard disk. The recommended hardware, however, is a Macintosh SE or SE/30 or a Macintosh II (II, Ilx, IIcx, IIci, or Ilfx)
with at least 2 megabytes of RAM and a hard disk with at
least 40 megabytes of storage space.
PageMaker can utilize any monitor that is attached to your
Macintosh, though you can gain advantages by using a fullpage display or two-page display monitor. PageMaker takes
full advantage of color monitors and supports 8-bit, 16-bit,
and 24-bit color display modes.
Your Macintosh should use Apple System Software version
6.03 or higher. To check your System Software version, choose
the About the Finder command from the Finder 's Apple menu.
PageMaker works best with PostScript laser printers such as
the Apple LaserWriter II NT or LaserWriter II NTX, but it
also supports QuickDraw laser printers such as the Apple
LaserWriter II SC.

----

Ensuring
sufficient
disk space

2 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Hard Drive Space
To install PageMaker, you need at least 4.2 megabytes of free
space on your hard drive. If you want to install PageMaker
plus all of the template and tutorial files included on the
PageMaker disks, you will need a total of 5.3 megabytes of
free space. If you do not have enough free space available,
you will have to delete some of the files on your hard drive to
create enough free space to install PageMaker.

Installing PageMaker 4.0

a

~

..~..

To begin the installation of PageMaker 4.0, insert Disk 1 into
your Macintosh and double-click on the Aldus Installer utility, which is in the Utilities folder. The Aldus Installer main
window will then appear. By default, the installer automatically selects all three installation options. If you do not want
to install the template files or the Getting Started files (which
are used in conjunction with the tutorial in the Tutorial manual that accompanies PageMaker), deselect these options.
Click the Install button to begin the installation.
The Aldus APD Installation dialog box appears next. If you
know which printers you will be using to print your publications, select the corresponding APD files and click the OK
button. If you are unsure which printers you will be using,
click the Select All button and then click the OK button. The
Aldus Filters Installation dialog box appears next. Use the
Select All button to choose all of the available filters and
then click the OK button to proceed. When the Aldus Language Installation dialog box appears, click English option
in the Available window, click the Install button, and then
click the OK button.
In the Aldus Personalization dialog box, enter your name,
your company name, and the serial number that appears on
the bottom of your PageMaker box. Click the OK button to

lnstalUng PageMaker 4.0

display a verification dialog box and then confirm your entries by clicking the OK button again.
You are now ready to select the folder into which PageMaker
4.0 will be installed. Use the Drive button and the scrolling
window in the Designate Folder dialog box (see Figure 1.1)
to select the folder into which you want PageMaker installed.
The lower-left comer of the dialog box will confirm that your
drive has enough free space to install PageMaker. If you do
not have enough space, you will have to click the Cancel button, quit the Aldus Installer utility, create more free space on
your hard drive, and then begin again.
Click the OK button to begin the installation. As the installation proceeds, you will be prompted to insert Disks 2, 3, and
4. During the installation, a PageMaker 4.0 folder will be
created, and the PageMaker 4.0 application and several associated files will be placed in this folder. An Aldus folder, containing other files that PageMaker needs, will be placed in
your System folder.

Install flies
l=oataDrlue!

HlnstalllJ

~

[cancel)

394S8k frft on:

D [MO ·ro-no Us1

CJ Olscouer f
CJ FreeHand Related f
CJ Imaging Program f
CJ Neu Ses f
0 PCRoek_j

~

''"

Space auallable: 39458K
Space required: 3561K

§ij
!::

= DataDrfue

Install In folder:

IRldus PageMaker 4.0
Startup space auallable: 2176K
Startup space required: B45K

You can Install on this disk.

Figure 1.1: The Install files dialog box

3

----

Step 2

The User Interface

30

This step describes the PageMaker user interface, which you
use to control PageMaker and create your publications. As
with other Macintosh applications, PageMaker presents commands in menus, options in dialog boxes, and tools on floating palettes. PageMaker also supports numerous keyboard
shortcuts.

Menus and Commands
PageMaker menus have three types of commands, illustrated
in Figure 2.1:
•

Executing commands. These commands perform some
action immediately upon being selected. Examples are
the Close, Quit, and Paste commands.

•

Toggling commands. These commands control options
that are turned on and off each time the command is
chosen. A checkmark appears before the name of a
toggling command when the option is turned on.

•

Ellipses commands. Selecting a command that ends
with an ellipsis, such as Create Index ... or 'JYpe Specifications ... , displays a dialog box. The dialog box presents additional options.

Saue
./Rulers

3€S
3€R

Column guides ...

Figure 2.1: A fictitious menu containing one executing
command, one toggling command, and one ellipsis command

6

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Dialog Boxes
PageMaker dialog boxes offer four types of options, illustrated in Figure 2.2:
•

Radio button options. These options are preceded by
small round buttons and usually appear in groups. You
can select only one radio button option in a group at
one time.

•

Check box options. These options are preceded by a
small square button and al.so tend to appear in groups.
You can select any number of check boxes in a group.

•

Option box options. Option boxes are used to enter text
that specifies the value of an option. Clicking an option
box produces a flashing insertion point cursor, where
you can then type your entry.

•

Buttons. The most common buttons found in dialog
boxes are the OK button (which closes the dialog box

u

Dream Options

1

OK
Paper source:
(Cancel ]
®Paper tray
0 Manual feed
Options:
D Keep lines to11ether
D Column break before
D Page break before

Standoff In Inches:
Top

c==J

Bottom

c==J

Figure 2.2: A fictitious dialog box containing one set of radio
button options, one set of check box options, an option box, and
some buttons

The User Interface

and executes the selected options) and the Cancel
button (which close the dialog box and reverts all
options to their previous settings). But there are
other buttons, too. Some have ellipses; clicking these
displays additional dialog boxes.

Tools
PageMaker provides eight tools on a floating toolbox palette
(Figure 2.3). You use these tools to create new text and
graphic elements and to modify imported elements. You can
reposition the toolbox by dragging it by its title bar, and you
can toggle the toolbox display off and on using the Toolbox
command in the Windows menu or by pressing Command-G.
The eight tools are as follows:

~ToolbOH ~

I\ . . . . . 1- :.:
D001zi:
Figure 2.3: The PageMaker toolbox
•

The arrow tool. Use this tool to select, reposition, and
resize text and graphic elements.

•

The diagonal-line tool. Use this tool to draw lines in
PageMaker. With the diagonal-line tool, you can create
lines at any angle. To control the weight of lines drawn
with this tool, use the Lines command in the Element
menu.
Holding down the Shift key while drawing with the diagonal-line tool allows you to draw lines only at 90° or
45° angles.

7

----

----

8 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

•

The perpendicular-line tool. Use this tool to draw lines
at 90° or 45° angles. To control the weight of lines
drawn with this tool, use the Lines command in the
Element menu.

•

The text tool. Use this tool to create new text in PageMaker or to edit new text that has been imported into
Page Maker.

•

The square-comer tool. Use this tool to draw squares
and rectangles. To control the weight of the shape
drawn with this tool, use the Lines command. To control the fill used in the shape, use the Fill command.
Holding down the Shift key while drawing with the
square-comer tool constrains the shape to a perfect
square.

•

The rounded-comer tool. Use this tool to draw rounded
squares and rectangles. To control the weight of the
shape drawn with this tool, use the Lines command. To
control the fill used in the shape, use the Fill command.
Holding down the Shift key while drawing with the
rounded-comer tool constrains the shape to a perfect
square.

•

The circle/oval tool. Use this tool to draw circles and
ovals. To control the weight of the shape drawn with
this tool, use the Lines command. To control the fill
used in this shape, use the Fill command.
Holding down the Shift key while drawing with the
circle/oval tool constrains the shape to a perfect circle.

•

The cropping tool. Use this tool to crop imported
graphics.

Cursors
As you use PageMaker, the shape of the mouse cursor
changes, depending on the tool you have chosen or the key

The User Interface

you are pressing. PageMaker uses the following cursors,
shown in Figure 2.4.

mr

Semiautomatic flow cursor

Arrow CUrsor

rii

TIFF graphic flow cursor

Drawing tool cursor

~
-

Manual Flow Cursor

~

Blt·mapped graphic flow cursor

l

lllxt l·beam cursor

~

+
0
tl

Grabber hand cursor
Cropping tool cursor

?

Question mark cursor

w

lUi

Autoflow cursor

~

PICT graphic flow cursor
EPS graphic flow cursor

Figure 2.4: The cursors seen in PageMaker
•

Arrow cursor. This cursor appears when the arrow tool
is selected, or when any other tool is selected and the
mouse is positioned over the menu bar, scroll bars, or
palettes.

•

Text 1-beam cursor. This cursor appears when the text
tool is selected.

•

Drawing tool cursor. This cursor appears when the
diagonal-line tool, perpendicular-line tool, squarecomer tool, rounded comer tool, or circle/oval tool is
selected.

•

Grabber-hand cursor. This cursor appears when you
press the Option key and hold down the mouse button.
The cursor also appears when you hold down the
mouse button while the cropping tool is positioned on
top of a graphic.

9

----

10

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

•

Cropping tool cursor. This cursor appears when the
cropping tool is selected.

•

Question mark cursor. This cursor appears when you
press Command-? or press the Help button on the
extended keyboard.

•

Flow-icon cursors. The text-flow icons (that represent
the Autoflow, Semiautomatic Flow, Manual Flow, Paint
Graphic, PICT Graphic, EPS Graphic, and TIFF graphics selections) appear after a file has been selected and
imported using the Place ... command.

Keyboard Shortcuts

•-

.

"

PageMaker offers keyboard shortcut commands for most of
its menu commands, as we II as for many of the options found
in various PageMaker dialog boxes. You can execute these
keyboard shortcuts at any time.

Step 3

The Publication Window
This step introduces an important aspect of PageMaker: the
publication window, the on-screen area in which you build
your documents and access PageMaker's layout tools. You
can have only one PageMaker publication open at any one
time, so only one publication window can be open.

Window Elements
Exactly what you see in the publication window depends on
the options you select while using PageMaker and the commands you use to manipulate the display. Figure 3.1 shows the
most common elements displayed in the publication window.

Close box

Rulers

Menu bar

Title bar

Zoom box

l '"' ,_..4./,... ''" . .1, . . . ,._ . _/

••

,....... rn

__

n.-... t-

t.I

0

Ill

0

o

Toolbox

_,___-_
j!·---------.__ _.
,_
.~
.
.
~
·M
;
m_
- -- ---- t!?''"",..
--- ~
-------------_..._______
------ -----------·- ·-------·....

___

~:::,:·•

Style palette

t eltrl

.._

-----~---

~~~-~=~5.;;;:\=:;=-~~-:::::l?l~.._
'... ...........
\ \

Color~ palette

Pasteboard

~~·.

Master page Icons

Page Icons

Electronic page

Scroll bars

Figure 3.1: The PageMaker publication window

Resize box

- - - - 12

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

•

The menu bar contains the Apple menu plus the seven
menus that contain the PageMaker commands.

•

The title bar identifies the current publication by listing
the name with which it was last saved to disk. If the
current publication is new and has not been saved, it is
named Untitled.

•

The close box is used to close the current publication
window. Clicking this box is the same as choosing the
Close command from the File menu.

•

The zoom box is used to quickly change the size of the
publication window. Clicking the zoom box toggles the
window size between its maximum size and a smaller
size that you define.

•

The horizontal and vertical rulers allow you to accurately position elements on your publication pages and
to measure the distance between two items.

•

The electronic page represents one page of your publication. (You'lllearn later how to view two electronic
pages at once.) This page can be viewed at eight different view sizes (magnifications and reductions), as
discussed later in this step. Positioning text and graphic
elements on electronic pages is the essence of using
PageMaker.

•

The pasteboard is the empty area that surrounds the
electronic page. The pasteboard acts like a work area
where you can temporarily store text or graphic elements until you decide to position them on one of the
electronic pages in your publication.

•

Page icons are used to select the pages that are displayed in the publication window. One page icon is
provided for each page in your publication. Clicking a
page icon displays that page in the publication window.
Page icons labeled L and R represent the left and right
master pages.

The Publication Window

•

The vertical and horizontal scroll bars are used to
change the portion of the electronic page and pasteboard that is displayed in the publication window. You
can use the scroll bars by clicking the arrows at either
end of each bar, by clicking the gray area between the
arrows, or by dragging the small white box inside the
scroll bars.

•

Dragging the resize box lets you change the overall
size of the publication window. After the window has
been resized, all of the contents of the window are
redrawn in relation to the new size.

•

The toolbox contains the eight tools used in creating
publications. Clicking any tool selects that tool. You
can reposition the toolbox by dragging its title bar, and
?'ou can hide the toolbox by clicking its close box. To
redisplay a hidden toolbox, choose the Toolbox command from the Windows menu.

•

The Styles and Colors palettes present lists of style
sheets and colors that you can apply to the various
elements in your publication. You can reposition each
of these palettes by dragging the title bar, and you can
hide them by clicking the close box. To redisplay a
hidden Styles or Color palette, choose the Styles Palette or Colors Palette command from the Windows
menu.

View Sizes
When creating, editing, and arranging text and graphic elements on publications pages, you must choose whether to
work with magnified views of the electronic pages or to use
actual-size or reduced-size views. Magnified views provide
great detail and help you accurately edit text and position elements. However, they let you see only a small portion of one
page at one time. Reduced views, in contrast, allow you to

13

---- 14

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

see large portions of a page, or even two entire pages, but
they make accurately positioning elements and distinguishing
small details difficult.
In PageMaker you can quickly and easily move between
eight different view sizes ranging in magnification from 400
percent enlargement to reductions that display an entire page
in just a few square inches. Because you can so easily change
view sizes, you can take advantage of enlarged sizes when
you need to accurately edit or position an element, and you
can switch to a reduced view size when you need to see
larger sections of your pages or dramatically reposition
elements.

Choosing a
view size

PageMaker provides two different ways to change the view
size in the publication window:
•

•

You can choose one of the eight view size commands
from the Page menu. The command choices are Fit in
Window, Fit in World, 25%, 50%, 75%, Actual Size,
200%, and 400%. Figure 3.2 shows the same page
viewed at 75% and at 200%.

Hold down the Shift key while selecting Fit in Window to see
the eighth view size, Fit in World .
.
'

•

You can use one of the keyboard-mouse click shortcuts
to change the view size. Holding down the Command
and Option keys and clicking the mouse button toggles
the view size between Fit in Window and Actual Size.
Holding down Shift-Command-Option and clicking the
mouse button toggles the view size between Actual
Size and 200%. In either case, the enlargement or reduction is centered at the position on the page where
the mouse is pointing.

The Publication Window

You may choose tD develop your 0'1(
lum. Weresezve1he right to rmew
CUiriculum for accuracy and con12nt
may ask you tD rmse 1hema!Ui.elsi
be used to teach tm approved class.
Agreement, Section 2.4 (b)] Please submit your curriculum to
before your first scheduled class. We'll rmew our ma!Ui.els

may ask you to
be used to teacl
1t, Section 2.4 (b)] Please subm:
ur first scheduled class. We '11 n
Figure 3.2: Portions of the same page viewed at 75% and at 200%

Scrolling the Display
The range of view sizes provided in PageMaker require you
frequently to adjust the portion of your page that is currently
being viewed. You can make this adjustment in several ways:
•

You can use the scroll bars located on the bottom and
right edges of the publication window. You can manipulate the scroll bars by clicking the white arrows, by
clicking the gray area between the arrows, or by dragging the white box within the scroll bars.

15 - - - -

---- 16

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

•

You can access the grabber hand by pressing the Option key and then holding down the mouse button.
Moving the mouse while the grabber hand is displayed
pushes the current page around the publication widow.

•

As already mentioned, PageMaker centers the display at
the location to which the arrow cursor points when the
view size is changed using keyboard-mouse click shortcuts. Often the easiest way to reposition the display is
to change to the Fit in Window view with the CommandOption-mouse click command. Then point to the area
you want displayed and change to actual or 200% size
using, respectively, Command-Option-mouse click or
Shift-Command-Option-mouse click.

Turning the Page
Although a single PageMaker publication can be up to 999
pages long, the publication window displays only one or
two pages at once. The page icons in the lower-left comer of
the publication window represent pages in the current publication. Each page icon contains the number of the page it represents. The icon of the page currently being displayed is
highlighted (filled with black), as shown in Figure 3.3.

Figure 3.3: The page icons in the lower-left corner of the
publication window

You can move between pages in three ways:
•

You can point to the page icon of the page you want to
tum to and click the mouse button. When not all of the

The PubUcation Window

17

page icons fit on the display, arrows are added to the
left and right of the page icons. Click these arrows to
scroll the page icons and fmd other pages in your
publication.
If you hold down the Shift key while clicking a page icon,
PageMaker turns to the page you have selected and uses the
Fit in Window view to display the page. If you do not hold
down the Shift key, the page is displayed in whatever view
size was last used to display it.

•

You can press Command-Tab to tum to the next page
or press Shift-Command-Tab to tum to the previous
page. As the page is turned, the page icons of the displayed pages are automatically highlighted.

•

You can select the Go to Page command from the Page
menu, enter the number of the page you want to tum
to, and click on OK.

To tum more than one page at a time, press the Commandkey sequence once for each page tum you want to make. For
example, to tum forward three pages, press Command-Tab
three times.

•
··>::m:;.:tm~
:~

~

II

.

.

Step 4

Create, Open, Save, & Close

()

In this step, you start using PageMaker. You will learn how to
create new publication files, open publication files that have
previously been saved to disk, save your work, and end a
PageMaker work session.
If you are experienced with the Macintosh, most aspects of
the functions discussed in this chapter will be familiar to you.
Some aspects of these procedures are unique to PageMaker,
however, so even experienced Macintosh users should read
this step.

Creating New Publications
As in almost all Macintosh applications, you create new
PageMaker files (called publications) by choosing the New
command from the File menu. PageMaker allows only one
publication to be open at once, so the New command is
dimmed if a publication is already open. You have to close an
open publication using the Close command before you can
access the New command.
After you choose the New command, the Page Setup dialog
box (Figure 4.1) appears. The options in this dialog box specify the basic characteristics of the pages in your publication.
1.

Select a page size from the Page option pop-up menu.
To use a nonstandard page size, choose Custom from
the pop-up menu and then enter values in the Page
Dimensions option boxes.

2.

If you want the first page of your publication numbered
with a page number other than 1, enter that number in
the Start Page# option box.

30

----

20

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

n

Poge setup
Page:

ILetter I

Page dimensions: Iu.s
Orientation: @ Toll
Start page #:

I by

__.I Inches

._11_1_

0 Wide

D

# of poges:

OK

u

( Cencel ]
--·..······-·····..-·.....···-···

(Numbers ... ]

23

Options: C!SJ Double-sided I:!SI Feeing poges
Margin In Inches: Inside
Top

1.-1
I0.75

I

Outside lo.75

I

Bottom 0.75

Figure 4.1: The Page Setup dialog box
3. H you know how many pages your publication will include, enter that value in the # of Pages option box. If
you are unsure how many pages you will need, just
enter the minimum number of pages you will need; you
can add additional pages later.
4.

Check the Double-Sided option if the publication you
are creating will be double-sided and you want to be
able to specify different column arrangements or repeating elements (such as running heads and page
numbers) for left and right pages. Check the Facing
Pages option if you will be working on a doublesided publication and want to see left and right pages
together on the screen.

5. Enter values in the four Margin options to defme the
margins of your publication pages.
When you are satisfied with the Page Setup dialog box options, press the Enter or Return key or click the OK button.
PageMaker will then create your new publication and open a
new publication window on the screen.

Create, Open, Save, & Close

Opening Publications
To open a publication file that has been saved on disk, choose
the Open command from the File menu. PageMaker allows
only one publication to be open at once, so the Open command is dimmed if a publication is already open, and you will
have to close that publication using the Close command before you can access the Open command.
After you choose the Open command, a standard file dialog
box (Figure 4.2) appears. Use the Drive button and folder bar
to navigate your disks; then select the name of the file you
want to open. Click the OK button or double-click the file
name to open the file.

E.(~c1

Open publication

le Layouts-W/Final Edits I
D EMc.Oiendnotes
0 EMc.Oistactad2

i

• !!

Drlue
c::::J

fl

OK

[ Cancel

ll
I

Paper Driue

D EMc. lllntro motter
D EMt.1ltltle pages
EMc.3Jdrw Chap/pa...
EMt.3lfll Chap/pages
EMc.3lhyp Chap/pages
EMc.3lpge Chap/pages

0
0
0
0

! .

f :~

!J
! !l

Open:
OOrlglnol
®Copy

Figure 4.2: The Open Publication dialog box

Saving Publications
While working on your publication, you should frequently
save your work by choosing the Save command from the File
menu. The keyboard equivalent of the Save command is
Command-S.

21

---- 22

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

When the Save command is executed, the version of your
publication that is stored on disk is updated to include the current status of your publication. H you want to save your file
to a different disk or folder, or if you want to save your publication with a different file name, use the Save As command
described later in this step. (The Save As command is automatically used when you execute the Save command for an
untitled publication.)
Each time you tum a page in your publication, PageMaker
automatically perfonns a mini-save. This mini-save operation
does not modify your disk file, but it allows PageMaker to
avoid excessive data loss in the case of a system failure. The
mini-save operation also allows you to undo work done since
the last page tum by holding down the Shift key while choosing the Revert command from the File menu. You should not,
however, rely too heavily on the mini-save. Save your work
often using the nonnal Save command.
The Save As Command

As in other Macintosh applications, you use the PageMaker
Save As command to save your file to a different disk or
folder or to save a new version of your publication with a different file name.
A unique aspect of the PageMaker Save As command is that
publications saved with the Save As command are 30 to 50
percent smaller than those saved using the Save command.
For this reason, you should occasionally use the Save As
command to compress your files.
Although you can use the Save As command to overwrite the
current file by choosing the Save As command but not changing the file name or location, it is recommended that you always give a new file name or version number to files saved
with the Save As command. This procedure will multiply the
number of files on your disk and therefore require you later to

Create, Open, Save, & Close

manually delete outdated versions of your files, but it eliminates any danger of your file being ruined by an error during
the Save As operation.

Closing Publications
To close the current publication, choose the Close command
from the File menu. If any unsaved changes have been made
in the publication, a dialog box appears (Figure 4.3) asking if
you want to save the changes that have been made.

Saue changes before closing?

II

OK

U

(

No

J

Concel

Figure 4.3: The Save Changes before Closing dialog box
Click the Yes button or press the Enter or Return key to save
your work and update the current disk file. Clicking the No
button causes the unsaved changes made to the publication to
be lost permanently. Clicking the Cancel button returns you
to the publication window, where you can continue working
or execute the Save As command to select a new file name or
storage location.

Quitting PageMaker
Quit PageMaker by choosing the Quit command from the File
menu. If unsaved changes have been made in the publication,
the Save Changes? dialog box appears, offering the options
described earlier in this step. If no unsaved changes exist,
PageMaker quits.

23

----

Step 5

The Grid & Rulers

30

In this step you begin to create an actual publication, designing the layout grid into which you will later place the text and
graphic elements of your publications.

A layout grid consists of column guides and vertical and horizontal ruler guides. Positioning these guidelines, and using
PageMaker's rulers, helps you accurately position elements
on your publication pages and ensures that your layout is consistent. However, you can change or ignore these guidelines
at any time and freely exercise your creative powers. The
range and combinations of grids you can create is limitless.
After you finish this step, you may want to spend additional
time experimenting further.

Column Guides
The first decision you will usually make about the design of a
new publication is the number of columns each page will use.
To specify columns, you use the Column Guides command in
the Options menu. Choose this command to display the Column Guides dialog box, shown in Figure 5.1.

I

Column guides
Left

Number of columns:

13

Space between columns: 1.045~

181 Set left and right pages

Right

OK

B

( Cancel )

II•
I
:====~
II D. 167 !Inches

separately

Figure 5.1: The Column Guides dialog box as it appears when
you use the facing pages

----

26 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

If your publication does not use the Facing Pages option, the
screen displays only one set of option boxes. If you are using
the Facing Pages option and you want to set a different number of columns on your left and right pages, select the Set
Left and Right Pages Separately option, and left and right column options will appear separately.

In these option boxes, enter the number of columns you want
your pages to use and the amount of space you want between your columns. You can specify up to 10 columns per
page, with column spacing as large as 1 inch. Click the OK
button to close the dialog box and create the column guides.
Column guides appear as dashed vertical lines. Figure 5.2
shows facing pages each set up with three columns.

Using the arrow tool, you can reposition column guides by
dragging them, thereby creating unequal column widths. On

......... ····································r-······

Figure 5.2: Left page using the standard three-columns format
and the right page using a customized three-column format

The Grid & Rulers

the page on the right in Figure 5.2, the column guides are repositioned to create three unequal columns. Experiment with
different numbers of columns and with column-guide customization. Try dragging the column guides that overlap the
page margins, or try dragging the column guides that appear
in the middle of the pages.
Once you add text and graphic elements to your pages, you
can continue to change the number and position of column
guides using the Column Guides command and by dragging
the column guides with the arrow tool. This procedure lets
you create custom layouts like the one shown in Figure 5.3 .

-=
-:

....

........

: '===·=

Figure 5.3: A layout created by first defining a three-column
layout and adding the upper text and then changing to a onecolumn layout and adding the lower text

Rulers
PageMaker's rulers let you easily position any element on
your pages with a high degree of accuracy. Ruler display is

27

---- 28

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

controlled by the Rulers command in the Options menu. You
set the units of measure displayed on the rulers in the Preferences dialog box (Figure 5.4), which you access with the
Preferences command found in the Edit menu. Set the Measurement System option to control the measurement system
used by the horizontal ruler; set the Vertical Ruler option to
control the measurement system shown in the vertical ruler.
PageMaker's rulers adjust their display as you change view
sizes. The more you zoom in on your page (using the Actual
Size, 200%, and 400% View commands), the more detail the
ruler provides (see Figure 5.5). When the rulers are turned on,
notice that PageMaker tracks the position of the cursor with a
small dotted line in both the horizontal and vertical rulers. As
your mouse moves, this line shows you your position on
the ruler.

Leyout ulew:
Measurement system: I Inches decimal!

I Pleas!

Uertlcal ruler:

Figure 5.4: Options in the Preferences dialog box, used to
specify the units of measurement on PageMaker rulers

I.
I

I

I

~I

I I

I

~~I

II I
I

I
I

I

I

:1
I

I I I

I

I

I

I

I

I

1.!•1~1
!.
I

I

I

I

~~I

I

Figure 5.5: Ruler tick marks showing 1/16 units for 75% view,
but 1132 unit for Actual Size and 200% views

The Grid & Rulers

Selecting the Snap to Rulers command in the Options menu
causes any objects you move to automatically position themselves at the nearest ruler tick mark. Basically, this command
creates a magnetic grid that helps you align and position objects. Because more tick marks are displayed at the more
magnified view sizes, you can position objects more accurately when working at 200% view than at actual size.
By default, the zero point of horizontal and vertical rulers is
positioned at the upper-left comer of documents that do not
use the Facing Pages option; the zero point is on the margin
between the left and right pages, at the top edge, when the
Facing Pages option is in effect. The position of the zero
point is critical, because it determines the relative position of
all measurements made using the rulers. To reset the zero
point, do the following:
1. Point the arrow cursor to the crosshair in the upper-left
comer of the publication window, where the horizontal
and vertical rulers meet.

2.

Click and hold down the mouse button.

3.

Drag the zero point to the position on the page that you
want set as 0,0.

4. Release the mouse button.

Ruler Guides
In addition to column guides and ruler tick marks, Page Maker
provides one more tool that helps you to define your pages
and accurately position page elements: ruler guides. Ruler
guides are nonprinting lines that you can freely create, reposition, and remove to mark positions on your pages. You can
create up to 40 ruler guides on each page of your publication.

29

----

30

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

To create a ruler guide,
1. Position the cursor in the horizontal ruler if you want to
create a horizontal ruler guide, or in the vertical ruler if
you want to create a vertical ruler guide.
2. Press and hold down the mouse button.
3. Drag the cursor onto the publication page, positioning
the new ruler guide as desired.
Once ruler guides are in place, you can reposition them by
dragging them with the arrow tool. To remove a ruler guide,
drag it back into the ruler itself and release the mouse button.

•

l

.

The Guides option in the Preferences dialog box determines
whether ruler guides are in front of or behind the other elements on your pages and thereby controls how easy or hard it
is to select guides when they overlap text or graphic objects.
If you fmd yourself selecting ruler guides accidentally when
you are trying to select text or graphic elements, hold down
the Command key; ruler guides will not be selected.
The page shown in Figure 5.6 shows a number of ruler guides
to help align graphic objects and detennine the position of
key page elements.

r················Offfaii· kn~·Fo·rm· ·········!· ·····i
I

: :
:
I
r-w-••t.t1tGI...,....,...,
.... 1.,•Jor...,~p~~~,_,_,_,llt""""'
I
....
I
~._....._...,..,.."'_..·
: :
:
I
... L· ......................... .. ....,... D+' •••
•• , ••
~

MWIJW..,~1Atr»klhlftc-M1t, 141t.llpMtn,MIII-~

·~

···,-

··twL

··.p..
... f..

.. t
!

·~

)t.:o;,,·~··D'4

·o·······&u.-w.,·l:2··•·1···
· ···~-"·.. ··a••····
.....
•:·a••·l··
D 4t
,_,__ .D 4t
···~--- ·a··~Y
· ·•----i· nu~1· · ·
16
:

···~;o.;.w.:.rr
,_,_,..

I

. ···~~···D

11'··~·~··=·D~~··
:... :........O!~ ..........:. .rJ~~.1 ...
:

I

Figure 5.6: A layout using both vertical and horizonllll ruler
guides

Step 6

()

Master Pages

30
·.'- · ··

·...

··:;:,

Almost every PageMaker publication will contain text or
graphic elements, or a design grid, that repeats on most or all
of the publication pages. This step describes how to use master pages to control repeating items. Master pages save time
and improve the consistency of your documents.

Understanding Master Pages
To the left of the small page icons at the bottom of the publication window are page icons labeled L and R. These icons
represent PageMaker's master pages. To begin working on
your master pages, click the arrow tool on the right or left
master page icon, and PageMaker will tum to the selected master page(s). If you are using the double-sided and
facing pages options, both the left and right master page icons
will be selected, and both master pages will appear in your
display.
Any text or graphic elements that you add to a master page
will automatically appear on each corresponding publication
page. (Elements added to the left master page will appear on
each left page in the publication, and elements added to the
right master page will appear on each right page in the publication.) You cannot print master pages, and the program does
not give them page numbers.
Usually, you will want to set your design grid on the master
pages, specifying the column guides and ruler guides that will
be used on most or all of the pages in your publication. Text
and graphic elements that repeat throughout publications,
such as lines at the top or bottom of each page, logos, and
page numbers, are also added to the master pages. Figure 6.1
shows a typical master page containing column guides, ruler
guides, and a page number.

Creating
left and
right
master
pages

----

32 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

...._............................. .

...
....···-······--······..··········
Figure 6.1: A typical master page

Creating a Sample Master Page

..

n~
;,

To practice using the column guides and ruler guides introduced in Step 5 and to get a better idea of how master pages
are used, follow the steps to create the example master
page shown in Figure 6.1. You will have to scroll the display
and perhaps change view sizes (see Step 3) to complete
these tasks.
1. Click the right master page icon in the lower-left corner of your publication window to turn to the master
page. (Use the Page Setup command to turn off the
Double-Sided option if your practice document is
double-sided.)
2.

Choose the Column Guides command from the Options menu. Enter 3 in the Number of Columns option
and .75i in the Space Between Columns option. Then
click the OK button or press the Return key.
The measurement system PageMaker uses by default is
set using the Preferences command in the Edit menu.

Master Pages

You can override the default unit of measure by
entering i for inches, p for picas, c for ciceros, or m for
millimeters in any measurement value. For example, if
the dialog box asks for a measurement in inches and
your specification is given in picas, you can enter the
value 10p6, and PageMaker will apply the option as
10-picas 6 points.

33

----

-

!l~Pi

3. Make sure that the zero point of your rulers is at the
upper-left comer of the master page. If it is not, reset it
by dragging the zero point from the upper-left comer of
the screen, where the two rulers meet, and releasing it
at the upper-left comer of the page.
4. Drag a ruler guide out of the upper ruler and position it
7 inches from the top of the page.
5. Click the horizontal line tool and draw a line on top of
the horizontal ruler guide you just positioned at the
7-inch mark. This line should start and end below the
right and left margins of your page.

6. Click the text tool, position the 1-beam cursor about
IAinch below your horizontal line near the right margin,
and click the mouse button. Type the word Page, and
then press Command-Option-P. This will produce an
'' RM,'' which is the page numbering marker for right
master pages.
7. To see how your new master page items appear on
normal publication pages, click the page 1 icon in the
lower-left comer of the publication window. All of the
elements you just added to your master page will now
appear on page 1 and on every other right-hand page in
your publication.

Working with Master Page Elements
While working on regular publication pages, you can reposition column guides or ruler guides provided by the master

To add
page
numbers,
set the
text cursor
and press
CommandOption-P

----

34 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

page simply by dragging them with the arrow tool. These
movements affect the guide positions for the current page
only; they do not modify the master guides or the position of
the guides on any other publication pages.
You cannot directly modify any master page text or graphics
that appear on publication pages. To modify these, you must
tum back to the master page itself. You can, however, remove
all of the master page elements that appear on a publication
page, or "hide" some of these elements, as described in the
next section.
Removing Master Elements
The Display Master Items command, located on the Page
menu, allows you to toggle on and off the display of all master page elements on a publication page. Column guides and
ruler guides are not affected by this command; only the text
and graphic elements that have been placed on the corresponding master page.
Hiding Selected Elements
Often you will want to remove one or more of the master
page elements from a specific page without removing all of
the master page elements. The first page of each chapter of a
book, for example, is often distinguished from other book
pages by its lack of a page number.
To hide any specific master page element without using the
Display Master Items command, which removes all master
page elements, you must create an opaque object and cover
the element you want to hide. You can do this as follows:
1. Select the rectangle tool from the toolbox. Draw a rectangle that covers the element you want to hide. For
example, cover the page number.

Master Pages

2.

While the rectangle remains selected, choose the Lines
command on the Element menu and select the None
option from the hierarchical menu.

3. Choose the Fill command on the Element menu and
select the Paper option from the hierarchical menu.
Voila! Your page number-or whatever element you covered
-has disappeared. You can use this same technique
whenever you need to cover elements that cannot be
removed.

Restoring Master Guides
PageMaker has one more command that affects the way you
manipulate master page elements as they appear on publication pages. The Copy Master Guides command on the
Page menu resets the column and ruler guides on the current
page back to the way they appear on the master page. Use
this feature after you intentionally or accidentally reposition
the guides on the current page. If the guides as they appear
on the current page already match those on the master page,
the Copy Master Guides command is dimmed.

35

----

Step 7

Importing Text
..

_-:-:·:~·

Step 7 describes how to import text into PageMaker from
word processing files or from other PageMaker publications.
After you import the text, you can then position the text on
the pages of your publications. Importing and positioning text
are two of the most fundamental tasks you perform in using
PageMaker.

File Formats PageMaker Can Import
You can import text that has been created in almost any popular Macintosh or mM-compatible word processor or that has
already been placed in another PageMaker publication. When
PageMaker imports text, text formatting is retained; style
sheet information is retained from Microsoft Word files.
PageMaker can import the following file formats:
Acta
ASCll
DCA
MS Word 1.05, 3.0, 4.0
MS Works, 1.0, 2.0
PageMaker 4.0
RTF

WriteNow
WordPerfect Mac, PC 4.2, PC 5.0
XyWrite3

----

38

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Beginning the Import Process
Using the
Place
Command

To begin the process of importing text, you use the Place
command.
1.

Choose the Place command from the File menu. The
Place dialog box will then appear, as shown in Figure 7.1. Use this dialog box to select the text file you
want to import and to specify import options.

Place document

lei Correspondence (AT) f I
0 Backlog Letter (Als) •••
0 CR AIS Coordinator 1...
D Cserue Starter Letter
D Demos/Training date ...
I) Dewey Jacobs Is Mad
0 Knapp 7/3/90
I) MacWorfd Council ln ...
0 Macwortd lnulte
Options:

.;·
·

~

n

~

(cancel]

~

OK

1

c::~ Dataortue

, Place:
i.
®As new story
0 Replacing entire story
0 Inserting teHt

181 Retain format 181 Conuert quotes 0

Read tags

Figure 7.1: The Place dialog box
2.

In the scrolling file list, highlight the name of the file
you want to import. You can select any text file (in
ASCII or a word processing format), or you can select
another PageMaker file from which you want to place
text, or stories, into the current publication.

3. Click the OK button, or double-click the file name.
PageMaker will begin importing the file, and a progress dialog box will appear. If you have selected an
ASCII text file, a dialog box containing additional
import options will appear.

Importing Text

When importing Microsoft Word 4.0 files, you can
access additional import options by holding down the
Shift key while clicking the OK button in the Place
dialog box. When you import text from another PageMaker publication, a dialog box displaying a list of
available stories will appear. Select the story you want
to import and click the OK button.

Positioning Text
After PageMaker has finished reading in the imported file,
you can position this text in your publication in any of four
ways by using manual text flow, automatic text flow, semiautomatic text flow, or drag placing. Figure 7.2 shows the
manual text flow, automatic text flow, and semiautomatic text
flow icons.

riTi

Autoflow Icon

mr

flow lean

~.

Manual flow
Icon

Semiautomatic

Figure 7.2: Text flow icons
•

Manual text flow. Manual text flow is the default
method of positioning text. To use this method, you
position the manual text flow icon in the upper-left
comer of the column in which you want to position
your text. Then click the mouse button. The text will
flow into the column, stopping at the bottom. H not all
of the imported text was placed, a downward arrow
will appear in a handlebar at the bottom of the column.
Click this downward arrow, and the manual text flow

39

----

-

I!!IPI

---- 40

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

icon will reappear. Position this icon at the top of the
next column, turning the page if necessary, and click
the mouse button. Repeat this procedure until all the
text has been placed.
•

Automatic text flow. To use automatic text flow,
choose the Autoflow command in the Options menu or
hold down the Command key when the manual text
flow icon appears. Position the automatic text flow
icon at the top of the first column in which you want to
position your text. Then click the mouse button. Text
will flow until it reaches the bottom of this column,
and then it will automatically begin flowing into as
many subsequent columns as are needed to position all
of the text. PageMaker will turn the pages of your
publication and will add new pages if necessary.
To stop automatic text flow before it is completed,
click the mouse button.

•

Semiautomatic text flow. Holding down the Shift key
changes the manual or automatic text flow icons into
the semiautomatic text flow icon. Flowing text in semiautomatic mode reloads the text flow icon after each
column, but does not initiate further text flow. You
must decide where you want the additional text
positioned.
To use semiautomatic text flow, press the Shift key, position the semiautomatic text flow icon at the top of the
column in which you want to place your text, and click
the mouse button. After the column is filled, the manual or automatic text flow icon will reappear (unless
you are still pressing the Shift key).
To continue flowing text in semiautomatic mode, keep
the Shift key depressed and position the icon in another
column; then click the mouse button to flow additional
text. To flow the remaining text using manual or automatic text flow, release the Shift key and toggle the

Importing Text

Autoflow command, or press the Command key, depending on the text flow method you want to use.
•

Drag-placing. Use drag-placing to position text when
you have not defmed column guides for the area in
which you want to positon text, or when you want to
position text that ignores existing column guides.
To drag-place text, position either the manual or automatic text flow icon at the upper-left comer of the area
in which you want to place your text. Press and hold
down the mouse button and drag the mouse to create a
box that defines the area where you want the text positioned (see Figure 7.3). Release the mouse button, and
the text will flow into the area you have defined. If
more imported text remains when the area you defined
is filled, reload the text flow icon by clicking the downward arrow in the lower handlebar of the new text
block. You can then position the remaining text using
any of the text flow methods.

Figure 7.3: Drag-placing imported text

41

----

---- 42

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Creating New Text in PageMaker
Although most of the text you use in Page Maker publications
will be imported from word processing files, you can also
create new text directly in PageMaker. You most often will do
this to create small amounts of text such as headlines and
captions. If you want to create large amounts of text with
PageMaker, you should use the story editor, described later in
this book.

Creating
small
blocks
of text

To create small amounts of text, select the text tool from the
toolbox. You can create new text blocks inside of existing
column guides, on the pasteboard, or you can force a new text
block to ignore existing column guides.
To create text within the boundaries of an existing column,
position the 1-beam cursor inside of the column guides and
click the mouse button. The flashing insertion point will then
appear at the left margin of the column. Begin typing to create your text block.
To create text outside of existing column guides, position the
cursor outside the page margins and click the mouse button.
The flashing insertion point will appear, and you can begin
typing.
To create a text block that ignores existing column guides,
position the cursor at the upper-left comer of the text block
you want to define, press and hold the mouse button, drag the
mouse to define the size of the text block you want to create,
and release the mouse button.
To see the text block you have created, click the arrow tool
on top of your new text. You can format and manipulate this
text using the procedures described in Steps 8, 9, and 10.

Step 8

Manipulating Text Blocks

()
30

Step 7 described two ways to add text to PageMaker publications. Now it is time to learn more about how PageMaker
treats text and how you can manipulate and modify text
blocks after they have been created.

Text Blocks
Each unit of text in a PageMaker publication appears within
an object called a text block. A text block can contain a single
word of text or an entire column full of text. A single story,
such as an imported word processing file, can flow through a
number of different text blocks while still remaining linked as
a single story.
A text block is distinguished by the handlebars that appear
above and below it when you select the text block with the
arrow tool or the Select All command. Figure 8.1 shows two
selected text blocks. Notice that the tab on the lower handlebar of the text block on the right shows a downward arrow,
and the tab on the lower handlebar of the text block on the
left shows a plus sign. These symbols indicate that not all of
the text from the story the text block contains fi ts in the selected text block. The downward arrow indicates that the remaining text has not yet been positioned in another text
block, and the plus sign indicates that the text continues in
another text block.

Manipulating Text Blocks
When you have placed a story that flows through multiple
text blocks, you can manipulate the text flow by moving any
of the text block handlebars. As Figure 8.2 shows, you can
drag the handlebars up or down to shorten or lengthen text
blocks.

Handlebars mark
the top &
bottom
of each
text block

-----

44

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

awmg
You p:1:0bably only'haw one
xd p:1:0usso:r. one sp:a: :~~dsbut, and
n.e pag( layoutp%0g:t:am. But tit
nces a:a: good tlatifyou 'haw a
c fnt~sb. you 'h3ve sevenl d:tawing
gums.
T Mac inbsh gzaphic soft.w lX 'h3 s
ktadition:allybun scpaz:at~:d in~ tl:a:c
bugo:tlu;Pain1:ing so~.v.m, ~ich
includes soft.wzc mz editing bit:
cd gz:aphic Tn:ages (Mac Pant
upnP:ainta:a: (:Dmpks~
wing softua :a:, ~ich pmvid.cs
mzbui1di\g irmgcs from objects

E

E

c :taw' a
a~s au
:DIJ1Il!!s);:andbh;iu-cu.we softuau,
n~ich ~ ma~ma1:icalddini1ion

f c~J.ZWs p:tovid.cs ~ p:timazy muas
f gz:aphi: untion (Adobclll.lst:r.a

":t

S:andAHus FmHand U(
Xllfl11l!!S} Rw:ntly, ho-..wvu, ~
ines sepaz:a tbg ~S( t:r.a dition:al
augo:tlcsbaw blu:n~d
Marv of tlday"s pafntbg
ac'kagcspmvid.c bC:ziu-curw t~ols,
nd s~z:al high·(ndpac'kagu now
adu.& tl.e abili\1' t1 manipuht~:
IFF·fimmtimagu (v.hicha:a: :a:ally
it:mappedguphics~ butd!spi't t\1:

I

Figure 8.1: Selected text blocks

awmg
.

You p:1:0bably oaly'h3ve one
~:tdp%0cmo:r. one sp:!Xadsbtct, and
pne page layoutpmgD m. But tt.e
F'Nncu aM good tlatifyou 'h3ve a
jyhc intlsb you'h3ve sevezal d:t:rwing
b:1:0gzams.
T M3cintuh gr.apb.ic soft.w lX 'has
~dition:allybcen sepaut~:d in1D t\:«(
~at~:go:tl~~:s; Pain1:ing so1\Yr.lu, ~ich
Jndudu soft.wu muditing bit:
~edgupbic Tn:agcs'(:MacPant
~nd SupciPafntue examples~
iJ,Dwing soft.w lX, ~feb. pmvicks
~ols mz buildi\g irm g(s from objects

I
'

i

GJ

cD:taw' nand Ca~s uc
xampks); :andbC:ziu-cu.we softuau,
n ~ich t1.e matu:ma 1ical d.c finHion
fcurwspzavicks tl.e p:dmazymnns
f gz:aphi: c:a: ation (Adobe Ill.lst:r.a 1D:t
9 and Al:!u.s F:tee Hand azc
Xllfl11l!!S}. Recently, hownn, tl.e
ines S(pauU\g tl.ese tDdition:al
a t~:goriu 'haw blw:JXd
Marv oft~d3y"s paintbg
ac'kagcspmvid.c bC:zin-cww bols,
nd s~z:al high-end pac'kagcs now
nclwlc tl.e abili\1' b manipulatt
IFF-tozrmtimagcs (v.hfch ne :~~ally
it:mappcdgz:aphics~ butd!spi't tl.e

~----c

Figure 8.2: Dragging the handlebar resizes text blocks

Manipulating Text Blocks

•

To shorten one text block, select the arrow tool, click
the text block so that the handlebars are visible, drag the
lower handlebar upward, and release the mouse button.
The text that is no longer visible in this text block will
appear at the top of the next text block.

•

To lengthen a text block, select the arrow tool, click the
text block so that the handlebars are visible, drag the
lower handlebar downward, and release the mouse
button. Text that was previously at the top of the next
text block will now appear at the bottom of the current text block.

When you modify the size of text blocks in this way, text
flows through all the connected text blocks, no matter how
many pages they are on, moving up and down the text blocks.

Repositioning Text Blocks
You can reposition a text block simply by dragging it with the
arrow tool. Be careful not to position the arrow on either handlebar, as this will resize the text block rather than reposition
it. If you want to move a text block to another page, drag it onto the pasteboard, tum the page, and then drag the block from
the pasteboard to its new position. When you move the text
block onto the pasteboard, make sure that no part of the
text block handlebars touch the electronic page, or the text
block will remain with that page.
You can also move text blocks by cutting and pasting them
using the commands on the Edit menu.

If you cut and paste a text block that has text connected to
other text blocks, the cut and paste process breaks the connection. Text will no longer flow in or out of the text block
that was cut and pasted. Text from any text blocks before and
after this text block will remain connected as if the cut text
block had never existed.

45

----

46 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

To change the width of a text block, select it with the arrow
tool and drag one of the handles that appear on the sides of
each handlebar (see Figure 8.3). As you drag, you will see a
box that represents the text block size. Release the mouse
when this box is the size you want your text block to be.
The text will then reflow to fit this new text block size (see
Figure 8.3).

-··

You pmbably onlyhlw ont
oM spK:adsbtct, :arcd
M page l:ayoutpmgDm. But t\t
mncu :nil! good tl:atifyou h3w :a
cint)sb. you'haw Sl!wz:al chmng
mp:ams.
Mlc int)sb. papb.ic sotb.w 111: 1'11 s
ditiolUillybun s~aDUd in~ tu!t
tlgolits; Piin1ing sotb.wzfa ~icb.
ncludt:s so:t\vlaze mz cdi'ting bit:
dpphic tmgu(Machnt
zdp:mousso~

Dd SvpuP:ainta~~~: ClCartq)kS).
wing SO:t\vlal! 1 ~ch pmvfdfs

olsmzbuildtlg images fl:omobjects
cD:mvD :aNI C:mvas azt
Xllctfks); aNlbizicz.cUJW so:tbrlazt,
a:"tGhicb. ~ ElUI~ma1icalddini~on

~--------------~~---------------~I

Figure 8.3: Dragging on text block handles resizes text blocks

Step9

Character Formatting
In this step you will learn about PageMaker's typographic

controls. These commands are important because they affect
not only the appearance of your publications, but also their
readability. PageMaker provides the standard Macintosh controls, such as font, size, leading, and style, with very high levels of precision, as well as advanced control of tracking,
kerning, and character spacing.
To learn to use the commands introduced in this step, you
should import or create some text and then practice modifying the text format as this step describes.

Character Formatting Basics
Before applying any character formatting commands, you
must first select the text you want to modify. (You select text
by dragging the text tool over it.) To modify the font, size,
leading, width, tracking, or style of your selected type, you
can use the appropriate commands from the Type menu, or
you can choose the Type Specs command and use the options
in the Type Specifications dialog box.
In general, you should use the individual Type menu com-

mands when you want to quickly change a single character
attribute, and you should use the Type Specs command when
you need to change more than one attribute at one time.
To specify irregular type sizes or leadings, you must either
choose the Other... option in the Size or Leading hierarchical
menus or choose the 'JYpe Specs command and enter the desired value in the Size or Leading option boxes. You can
specify type sizes in 0.01-point increments between 1 and
650 points, and you can specify leading in 0.1-point increments between 0 and 1300.

30

---Changing

text format
from the

keyboard

48 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

You can use keyboard commands to quickly change the size
or style of selected text. Table 9.11ists the available keyboard
equivalents.

Format

Keystroke

Nonnal Style

Shift-Command-spacebar

Bold

Shift-Command-B

Italic

Shift-Command-I

Underline

Shift-Command-U

Strike-through

Shift-Command-/

Outline

Shift-Command-O

Shadow

Shift-Command-W

Next larger type size

Command-Shift->

Next smaller type size

Command-Shift-<

1-point smaller type

Command-Option-Shift-<

1-pointlargertype

Command-Option-Shift->

Table 9.1: Keyboard Equivalents for Text Formatting Commands

Setting Character Width
Use PageMaker's Set Width command on the Type menu to
compress or expand selected type. Figure 9.1 provides examples of text modified with this command. The default compression options are 70%, 80%, and 90%, and the default
expansion options are 110%, 120%, and 130%. If you select
the Other... option, the Other Character Width dialog box appears, and you can specify any text width between 0.1% and
250% in 0.1% increments .

•

Use the Set Width command to achieve special visual effects,
not to force text fill a certain space. If you need to modify

Character Formatting

Normal 14 Point Type
Compressed 70%

Cut and Paste into
Layout. Need Hel Cond
Black!

Expanded 130%
Figure 9.1: Examples of type modified with the Character Width
command

text for a better fit, use the kerning and tracking commands
discussed next.

Kerning
For every character (including letters, numbers, and special
symbols) in every Macintosh font, a font designer has predetermined the amount of space that PageMaker will place
before and after each character. In most cases, this predetermined character spacing is adequate, but sometimes you may
want to modify character spacing.

•

In larger type sizes, the default character spacing often
leaves too much space between certain characters.

•

Your text will not always fit perfectly into the amount
of space your layout provides.

•

You may want to achieve special effects for design
purposes.

PageMaker provides three different types of commands that
modify character spacing. The first group of commands,
known as kerning commands, allow you to modify the character spacing between specific text characters. Tracking commands, discussed later in this step, also modify the character
spacing, but are generally used to modify larger ranges of text
than kerning commands and do not provide as exacting control as kerning commands. The character spacing commands,

49

----

----

50

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

found in the Spacing dialog box discussed in Step 10, lets
you modify even larger ranges of text, such as entire stories.
PageMaker offers five kerning commands, listed in Table 9 .2.
You execute these commands from the keyboard.
Command

Keystrokes

Kern together by 1/100
of an em space

Command-Shift-Left Arrow or
Option-Delete

Kern apart by 1/100
of an em space

Command-Shift-Right Arrow
or Option-Shift-Delete

Kern together by 1/25
of an em space

Command-Left Arrow or
Command-Delete

Kern apart by 1/100
of an em space

Command-Right Arrow or
Command-Shift-Delete

Clear manual kerning

Command-Option-K or
Command-Option-Shift-Delete

Table 9.2: Kerning Commands

To execute any of these commands, place the text insertion
point between the characters you want to kern, or select a
range of text to kern, and then use the keyboard commands
listed in Table 9 .2. To reset kerning to its default values, use
the Clear Manual Kerning command (Command-Option-K).
Your monitor and current view size will affect your ability to
see the results of your kerning on the screen, although even in
the best situations, the on-screen appearance is only a rough
approximation. To see the actual results of any kerning, print
your publication on a PostScript printer. In Figure 9.2, the C
has been kemed to surround the following letters to create a
special effect.

Character Formatting

G

51

----

the spirit!

Figure 9.2: Special effects created with kerning
Zoom in to 200% or 400% view size to see the effects of
manual kerning as it is perfonned.
In addition to manual kerning, PageMaker provides an automatic Pair Kerning option that you can apply to any text on a
paragraph-by-paragraph basis. This command is found in the
Spacing dialog box, which you access by choosing the Paragraph command in the Type menu and then pressing the
Spacing button. When you use the Pair Kerning option, PageMaker automatically applies special character spacing to all
text that is approximately the specified type size.

Using
automatic
pair
kerning

You should use Pair Kerning as the default option for almost
every paragraph in your publications, because it considerably
improves the appearance of your type. However, this option
often is applied only to text over 12 points because it slows
down the screen display.

II

Tracking
PageMaker's Track command on the Type menu lets you
modify the character spacing for large ranges of text, such as
paragraphs or entire stories. Tracking performs character
spacing manipulations that are based on the point size of the
selected text. Thus, the amount of adjustment the various
tracking commands make to the character spacing of your
text depends on the point sizes of the type to which tracking
is applied.

.

.

----

52 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

PageMaker's five tracks-Very Tight, Tight, Normal, Loose,
and Very Loose-have been designed to modify character
spacing while maintaining maximum text legibility. Figure 9.3 shows the effects of the various tracks on a sample
sentence.

dckrin trndreit in wlputa teesse vel ilium dolore e u
dolor in hendreit in wlputa te esse vel ilium doloce e u
dolor in hendreit in vulputa te esse vel ilium
dolor in hendreit in vulputa te esse vel ilium
dolor in hendreit in vulputa te esse vel ilium

Very tlgllt
ngllt

Normal
Loose
Very loose

Figure 9.3: Examples of PageMaker's tracking options
By default, PageMaker applies the No Track Option to all
text in your publication. Applying any tracking command,
even Normal, alters the character spacing of your text. After
applying any of the tracking commands, return your text to its
original character spacing by using the No Track command.
Using the Track command is the best way to change the
amount of space consumed by text in your publication. If
your text is running long, applying the Tight or Very Tight
track often will allow you to fit all of the text into the available space. Be careful when applying different Track commands to different stories, because the visual balance of your
publication may be disturbed. Whenever possible, apply one
Track command to all body text in your publication and
one Track command to all headlines.

Step 10

Paragraph Formatting
In this step you will learn to use PageMaker's paragraph formatting commands to control such elements as text alignment, paragraph indents, character spacing, and paragraph
rules. You will also learn how to use tabs. As with character
formatting, paragraph formatting is best learned by practicing
these commands on some sample text.

Controlling Text Alignment
Any paragraph can be set left justified, right justified, fully
justified, centered, or force justified using the Alignment
commands in the Type menu or the keyboard equivalents
listed in Table 10.1. To apply these commands, you must select some or all the paragraphs you want to modify.
Command

Keystroke

Left justification

Command-Shift-L

Right justification

Command-Shift-R

Full justification

Command-Shift-J

Forced justification

Command-Shift-F

Centering

Command-Shift-C

Table 10.1: Keyboard Equivalents for Alignment commands

Keep in mind that PageMaker aligns text relative to the width
of the text block, which may or may not be coincident with
column or ruler guides. To see the width of the text block, select the text with the arrow tool. If the width of the text block
is incorrect, modify the text block width by dragging the
handles of the text block handlebar.

You will
use the
Alignment
commands
frequently,
so you
should
learn the
keyboard
shortcuts

----

54 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Controlling Paragraph Spacing
As with most Macintosh word processors, you can specify
the left, right, and frrst-line margins for each paragraph in
your publication. To change the paragraph margins, select the
text you want to modify and choose the Paragraph... command from the Type menu. This will display the Paragraph
Specifications dialog box, shown in Figure 10.1.

ll

ParDgreph speclficDtlons
Indents:
Left ~Inches
First ~Inches

Paragraph space:

Before~ Inches
After ~Inches

Right~ Inches

I

Rllgnment: Left

I

Options:
1811Ceep lines together

0
0
0

Column break before
Page breDk before

OIC

g

( cancel )
( Rules ... )
(spacing ••• )

DlctlonDry:

IUS English I

0 Keep with neHt !!:] lines
181 Widow control [D lines
181 OrphDn control ~ lines

Include In table of contents

Figure 10.1: The Paragraph Specifications dialog box

•

The
Paragraph
options
save time
and prevent simple
formatting
errors

Use the Before and After spacing options to offset your paragraphs from each other rather than inserting blank lines between paragraphs. The advantages of this method are that you
have more precise control over the spacing, and you can more
easily later modify or eliminate this spacing.

Setting Paragraph Options
In the lower half of the Paragraph Specifications dialog box

are a group of check boxes that let you control how the text in
your publication positions itself within the columns and pages

Paragraph Formatting

of your document. After you select these commands and
close the Paragraph Specifications dialog box, the text in your
publication is repositioned in accordance with the new option
settings.
•

The Keep Lines Together option ensures that the selected paragraph is never broken across a column or
page; if the entire paragraph does not fit in the current
column, it is moved to the top of the next column or page.

•

The Keep with Next option lets you specify that 1, 2,
or 3 lines after the last line of the current paragraph
will appear on the same page as the last line of the
current paragraph. If the specified lines will not fit,
then the end of the current paragraph is moved to the
top of the next column or page. This option often is
used to keep introductions together with lists and to
keep graphics and figure captions from being separated. After selecting the Keep with Next option, enter
1, 2, or 3 in the option box to specify the number of
lines that you want kept together.

•

The Column Break Before and Page Break Before options specify that the selected paragraph always move
to the top of a new column or page. These options are
most often applied to headlines or subheadings.

•

The Widow Control and Orphan Control options specify the minimum number of lines from a paragraph that
must be kept together at the end of a page or column or
at the top of a page or column. If you do not use these
options, PageMaker may break a paragraph across two
columns so that a single line appears alone on the last
line of a column (creating a window) or at the top of a
column (creating an orphan). Selecting these options
and entering a value of 2 or 3 into the option boxes
instructs PageMaker not to leave single text lines alone
at the bottom or top of pages.

55

----

----

56 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Using the Widow Control and Orphan Control options adds a
professional touch to your publications.

Controlling Character Spacing
Step 9 introduced two ways of modifying character spacing:
kerning and tracking. You can also change the amount of
space between text characters in Page Maker by modifying the
options in the Spacing dialog box, which you access by clicking the Spacing button in the Paragraph Specification dialog
box. Figure 10.2 shows the Spacing dialog box.

Word space:

Letter space:

~% Minimum ~%
~% Desired ~ %
MaHimum ~% Maaimum ~%

Minimum
Desired

Figure 10.2: The Spacing dialog box
These spacing options allow you to change the amount of
space between the letters and words in the currently selected
paragraphs by specifying percentages of the nonnalletter and
word spacing. Both the Letter Space and Word Space options
have three parts: Minimum, Desired, and Maximum. The
Minimum and Maximum options affect only justified text.
The default Word Space settings are Maximum: 50%, Desired: 100%, and Maximum: 200%. These settings cause
PageMaker to apply normal word spacing (100%) in most
cases, but to range between 50% of nonnal word spacing and
200% of normal word spacing when justifying text. To
tighten the text in your paragraphs, change the Desired Word
Space option to a value less than 100%.

Paragraph Formatting

57

----

Use fairly narrow ranges of values for the Minimum and
Maximum Word Space options. The default range of 50% to
200% can cause your text to appear very tight in some places
and very loose in others. Reducing the range by entering 75%
as the Minimum value and 150% as the Maximum value
eliminates most wide variations in word spacing and makes
the appearance of your documents more consistent.

Iii

H you specify full justification, PageMaker will apply word

-~
l.i.l'

spacing outside of the boundaries specified by your Minimum
and Maximum settings if necessary to fully justify text.

&

~

-=mw~,;~!

"·<,:;;$:.:-s::..«:M.«M:¢:;:

The default Letter Space settings are Minimum: -5% (5% less
than normal), Maximum: 25% (25% more than normal), and
Desired: 0% (normal letter space). Because changes in letter
spacing can dramatically alter the legibility of your text, you
should change these options with care. When working with
justified type, modify the Minimum and Maximum values to
control the amount of character space manipulation used to
achieve justification. To tighten or loosen any text, change the
value of the Desired option, moving it positive or negative by
a few percentages.

Adding Paragraph Rules
You can add lines above or below any paragraph using PageMaker's paragraph rules option. Paragraph rules are preferable to lines drawn with the horizontal line tool because they
remain in place as the paragraph to which they are connected
reflows.
To specify paragraph rules, select the paragraph to which you
want to add lines, choose the Paragraph command from the
'JYpe menu, and then click the Rules ... button. The Paragraph
Rules dialog box contains two sets of options: one to control

You can
add lines
above or
below
paragraphs

----

58

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

the attributes of a rule above the paragraph and one to control the attributes of a rule below the paragraph. Using these
options, you can specify the line style, color, and width.
To control the distance above or below the paragraph where
the paragraph rule is positioned, click the Options ... button.
Enter values for the Top and Bottom options to specify the
exact distance above or below the baseline of the first or last
line in the paragraph the paragraph rule is placed.
Holding down the Option key while clicking the OK button
closes all of the nested dialog boxes at once.

Using Tabs
Using tabs in PageMaker is much like using tabs in Microsoft
Word. If you are familiar with how Word treats tabs, you
will have very little problem using them in PageMaker. If
you have not used Microsoft Word, a few things about PageMaker's tabs might take some getting used to, but you will
ultimately fmd them easy to use-and powerful.
To learn how to use tabs, create a new text block and enter three lines of text, each containing three numbers separated by tabs. Select these three lines of text and choose the
Indentstrabs command from the Type menu to display the Indentstrabs dialog box, shown in Figure 10.3.

Figure 103: The Tabs dialog box

Paragraph Formatting

Above the ruler in the Indents/fabs dialog box are triangles
pointing left and right to represent the left and right margins
of the selected text block, and triangles pointing downward to
represent the default tab stops for the text block. To create a
new tab, point your cursor at the position on the ruler where
you want the tab and click the mouse button. A new tab icon
will appear above the ruler to represent the tab you have created. Create three tabs: one for each of the numbers in each of
your lines of text.
You can specify a right, left, center, or decimal tab by clicking the appropriate tab icon before creating your tab, and you
can specify a tab leader by using the pop-up menu that appears when you select the Leader option.
Click OK to close the lndents/fabs dialog box, and the numbers in your sample text block will position themselves according to the tabs you specified. H you are not satisfied with
these tab locations, choose the Indents/Tabs command again
and adjust the tab markers.
To move a tab, drag the tab icon from one position above the
ruler to another. To delete a tab, drag the tab icon from above
the ruler completely out of the dialog box and release the
mouse button. You can also add, delete, or move tabs by using
the pop-up menu that appears when you select the Position
option and entering specific values in the Position option box.
You can also use the Indents/fabs command and dialog box
to modify the left, right, and first-line margins of the selected
paragraph. To modify these margins, drag the margin triangles on the lndents/fabs dialog box ruler.

59

----

Step 11

Importing Graphics

30

This step describes how to import graphics into PageMaker.
PageMaker can use virtually any type of Macintosh graphics,
including bit-mapped graphics, Encapsulated PostScript
graphics, and scanned images. Graphics can be positioned in
a fixed location, or they can be set in relation to a specific
section of text so that they automatically move if that text is
moved.
To learn how to create graphics in PageMaker, see Step 12.
To Jearn various ways to manipulate graphics, see Step 13.

Beginning the Import Process
The Place command was introduced in Step 7, when we discussed how to import text. This same command is used to
import graphics, and it is used in almost exactly the same way.
1.

Choose the Place command from the File menu.

2.

Locate the graphic file you want to import to PageMaker and highlight its name in the scrolling window.

3. Click the OK button or double-click the file name.
PageMaker will import the selected graphic.
4. The cursor will change to one of the graphic placement
icons shown in Figure 11.1. The type of icon that appears depends on the type of graphic file you have
imported.
5.

Position the graphic placement icon at the upper-left
comer of the place where you want your imported graphic to appear. Then click the mouse button. The graphic
will now flow into place.

The
Place
command
is used to
import
graphics
in the
same way
it was
used to
import
text

----

62

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

ll5

w
~~~

rii

Blt·mapped graphic Icon

PICT graphic Icon

EPF graphic Icon

TIFF graphic Icon

Figure 11.1: The graphic placement icons
You can place graphi~s using the same drag-placing method
you use to place text. With the graphic placement icon displayed, press and hold down the mouse button and drag to
create a box representing the size and position you want for
your imported graphic. Release the mouse button, and the
graphic will appear in the space you have defined. Note that
the graphic may be distorted in order to fill the box you have
defmed. Figure 11.2 shows a placement box being defined
with the bit-mapped placement icon.

Types of Graphics
You can import four types of graphic files into PageMaker:
•

MacPaint-format files containing bit-mapped images.
These are created by many software packages, including painting applications such as MacPaint and SuperPaint, image processing programs, scanning software,
and some drawing packages. The majority of clip art
you can buy exists in MacPaint-format files.

•

PICT-format files containing object-oriented graphic
images. These are created by drawing applications

Importing Graphics

Figure 11.2: Creating a box to drag-place an imported graphic

•

•

such as MacDraw IT and Canvas, as well as by some
scanning software. A few PICT-fonnat clip art packages are available.
Encapsulated PostScript files (BPS files) containing
high-resolution images. These are created by software
such as Aldus FreeHand and Adobe Illustrator. Increasingly, clip art is available in this fonnat.
TIFF (tagged image file fonnat) files containing scanned images. These are created primarily with scanning
software, but also with image-editing software such as
Adobe PhotoShop and Digital Darkroom.

You can select files of these types in the Place dialog box and
import them using the procedure described earlier in this step.
If you have graphic images that are not stored in one of these

types of files, you may be able to use those graphics in
PageMaker. Any graphic that you can copy to the Macintosh
Clipboard or paste into the Macintosh Scrapbook can be
transferred into PageMaker. To do this,
1. Open the application that contains the graphic you
want to transfer to PageMaker.

63

----

---- 64

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

2.

Select the graphic and choose the Copy command from
the Edit menu.

3.

Choose Scrapbook DA from the Apple menu and paste
the graphic into the Scrapbook with the Paste command. Close the Scrapbook.

4.

Quit the application (if you are not using MultiFinder)
and launch PageMaker. Open the publication in which
you want to insert the graphic.

5.

Choose Scrapbook DA from the Apple menu, position
the graphic, and choose the Copy command from the
Edit menu. Close the Scrapbook.

6.

Choose the Paste command from the PageMaker
Edit menu.

Independent versus Inline Graphics
Graphics in PageMaker can exist in two forms: as independent graphics or as inline graphics.

Independent
graphics
can be
freely
positioned;
inline
graphics
flow along
with text

Independent graphics are independent objects, unrelated to
any text block-you can move them anywhere on the current
page or pasteboard, and they will not move unless you move
them. Inline graphics, on the other hand, are embedded in a
text block, like graphics you paste into your word processor.
Inline graphics cannot be freely moved; they are constrained
by their place in the text block. If you change the text above
an inline graphic, the graphic will flow to a new position
along with the rest of the text in the text block.
Any graphic that can be imported into PageMaker can be either an independent graphic or an inline graphic. You determine how a graphic will be used when you import it, and you
can change independent graphics into inline graphics, and
vice ve~sa, at any time.

Importing Graphics

65

----

Imported graphics will always be added as independent
graphics, unless you select the text tool when you import the
graphic. H you set the text cursor within a text block when
you import a graphic, you determine whether the imported
graphic will be an independent graphic or an inline graphic
by selecting the corresponding radio button option in the
Place dialog box. Figure 11.3 shows the options as they appear in the Place dialog box when the text cursor has been set
in a text block before the Place command was selected.
To create an inline graphic, choose the text tool, set the cursor
in an existing text block, and then use the Place command to
import a graphic. Leave the As Inline Graphic option selected
in the Place dialog box. The imported graphic will be placed
at the location of your text cursor.
Inline graphics can be placed on blank lines or on the same
lines as text. You can apply paragraph formatting commands
to inline graphics to control their margins and their relationship to the text above or below them (using the Keep options). You can select an inline graphic with either the arrow
tool or the text tool. Use the arrow tool to select inline graphics when you want to resize them. Use the text tool to select
inline graphics when you want to cut or copy them.
To change an inline graphic into an independent graphic, select it with the text tool, choose the Cut command from the

Ploce:

® Rs independent graphic
0 Rs in line graphic

0

ht~P.rUng teHt

Figure 11.3: The Place options

-

-~

----

66 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Edit menu, select the arrow tool from the toolbox, and choose
the Paste command from the Edit menu.
To change an independent graphic into an inline graphic, select the graphic with the arrow tool, choose the Cut command
from the Edit menu, select the text tool from the toolbox, and
set the text cursor in the text block where you want the inline
graphic to appear. Then choose the Paste command from the
Edit menu.

Step 12

Creating Graphics
This step describes PageMaker's built-in graphic creation
tools. You use these tools to create simple graphics, which you
can use as design elements for your publication pages. The
features and commands in this step are fairly basic, but you
will use them almost constantly when working in PageMaker.
The most important aspect of creating lines and shapes is the
accuracy with which you position your lines and shapes.
Thus, be sure you understand how to use the rulers and ruler
guides, introduced in Step 6, and how to change view sizes,
introduced in Step 3.

Drawing Lines
The PageMaker toolbox offers two line tools: the horizontal
line tool and the diagonal line tool. As mentioned in Step 2,
however, using the Shift key with the diagonal line tool
forces the diagonal line tool to act like the horizontal line
tool. For this reason, you will probably fmd yourself using
the diagonal line tool most frequently.
To draw a line, select one of the the line tools from the toolbox. The cursor will then appear as a crosshair. Position the
crosshair at the point where you want to start your new line
and press and hold down the mouse button. Drag the mouse
to draw the line, releasing the mouse button when the line
reaches the required length.
Lines are sometimes called rules, both in the PageMaker program and in the Aldus documentation.
You can use the Line command on the Element menu to
change the weight or style of any line created in PageMaker

The diagonal line
tool is
used most
frequently

----

68

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

immediately before or after you create it. The Line command
provides eight line weights (Hairline, .5 Pt, 1 Pt, 2 Pt, 4 Pt,
6 Pt, 8 Pt, 12 Pt) and nine line styles (Double, Thick-Thin,
Thin-Thick, Triple, Thin Dash, Thick Dash, Fat Dash, Square
Dot, Round Dot), plus the None and Reverse Line options.
Figure 12.1 shows the Line command pop-up menu.

None
Hairline
.Spt--.l'fpt - - 2pt - - 4pt - - 6pt - - Bpt - ; ; : :
12pt •

•••••••
Reuerse line

Figure 12.1: The Line command pop-up menu

To change the weight or style of a line after it has been created, you must select the line. Select lines with the arrow
tool. Once selected, lines display handles at each end.

Lines versus Paragraph Rules
As mentioned in Step 10, you can also create lines using the
Paragraph Rules dialog box. Paragraph rules are lines above
or below text paragraphs. The most important feature of paragraph rules is that they move along with the text paragraphs
to which they are assigned. When you need to create lines
above or below text, use paragraph rules.

Creating Graphics

69

- ---

Creating Shapes
The three shape tools in the PageMaker toolbox allow you to
create squares, rectangles, circles, and ovals. To draw a new
shape, select one of the shape tools from the toolbox. The
cursor will then appear as a crosshair. Position the crosshair
at the point where you want to start your shape and press and
hold down the mouse button. Drag the mouse to draw the
shape, releasing the mouse button when the shape reaches
the required size.
After you have created a shape, use the Line and Fill commands to format it. The Line command was discussed in the
section "Drawing Lines"; the same options can be applied to
shapes. The Fill command provides nine shades and eight fill
patterns, as shown in Figure 12.2.

llllll!l!lllll
l lllllllll!l!llllllllllll

l'l?Z/dl?Zm
r&dfdWffff/J@@j

ll!ll!lll!llll
!iii iiiiii II II 1!111

Figure 12.2: The Fill command pop-up menu

The shape
tools let
you create
simple
squares,
rectangles,
circles, .
and ovals

----

70 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Rounding Corners
After creating shapes with the square or rectangle tool, you
may want to change the type of comer on the shape. The
Rounded Comers command provides six choices that you can
apply to any square or rectangle. Figure 12.3 shows the different results that can be achieved using this command.

Figure 12.3: The six rounded corners you can create with the
Rounded Corners command
To modify the comers on a shape, select the shape with the
arrow tool and then choose the Rounded Comers command
from the Element menu. The Rounded Comers dialog box
will then appear, presenting icons for each of the six comer
options. Click the comer you want applied to your shape and
then click the OK button to apply your choice and return to
the publication window.

Creating Drop Shadow Boxes
One common use for shapes is to create drop shadow boxes.
Drop shadow boxes are really two overlapping boxes with
text positioned inside of them. To create a drop shadow box,
1. Position your text as required. You may want to reduce
the column width of the text slightly to allow space
for the drop shadow box.

Creating Graphics

2. Select the rectangle tool and draw a rectangle around
the text. This rectangle should be evenly spaced on all
sides of the text. Choose the Hairline or .5 Pt line
weight using the Line command and choose Paper fill
using the Fill command.
3. Choose the Send to Back command from the Element
menu to place the box behind your text.
4. Create another box, starting at the upper-left comer
of the text and extending to the lower-right comer, beyond the edge of the first box. Choose the None line
weight using the Line command and the 40% fill using
the Fill command. Figure 12.4 shows what your drop
box will look like at this stage.
5. Choose the Send to Back command from the Element
menu to send the shadow box behind the text and the
first box. Figure 12.5 shows the resulting drop shadow box.

Figure 12.4: A drop shadow box before the second box is sent
to the back

71

----

-----

72

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Infrastroika
Thedramaticeventsoftheday,reinfon:ed
by the enormouse power of television.
have drawn our attention across the Atlantic. In the Soviet Union. the great
issue ispuestroiktJ, Gorbachev's desperate effort to restructure a failing Soviet economy before the whole system
falls apart. In the satellite countries, the
dominat issue is freedom. In Western
Europe. prosperous and free, the overriding isue is peace and disarmament

Figure 12.5: The drop shadow box after the second box is sent to
the back

Step 13

Manipulating Graphics

45~

In this step you learn how to manipulate and modify both imported graphics and those created within PageMaker. Because
the process of creating publications is one of constant revision, graphic manipulation skills are very important.

You can modify graphics in two basic ways: by repositioning
and by resizing. We will examine these two methods and then
look at two special manipulations: cropping imported graphics and wrapping text around graphics.

Repositioning Graphics
Each graphic in PageMaker, whether imported or created using a tool from the toolbox, is a distinct object that can be
freely positioned on any page or on the pasteboard. To move
a graphic object,
1.

Use the arrow tool to select the object you want to
move. When the object is selected, eight handles will
appear around it.

If you cannot select an object because it is covered by other

objects, press the Command key while clicking at the object's
location with the arrow tool. This procedure allows you to select objects that are underneath other objects.
2.

Press and hold down the mouse button while pointing
the arrow tool to select the object. Be sure hot to position the arrow on one of the object handles. (Clicking
the handles resizes the object, as you shall soon see.)

3.

Keeping the mouse button down, drag the mouse to
reposition the object. If you begin moving the mouse
immediately after you click the mouse button, you will

Use the
arrow
tool to
drag
graphics
to new
positions

----

74

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

see only the outline of the object as it is moved. If you
hold the mouse still for a few seconds after you press
the mouse button, you will see your object as you
reposition it.
4.

As you drag the mouse, if you reach the edge of the
display and still want to drag the object further, drag
into the edge. This causes PageMaker to scroll the
display automatically and allows you to move your
object to any point on the current page or pasteboard,
regardless of the current view size.

5. Release the mouse button. The object is now in its new
position. If you are unhappy with this position, you can
either move the object again or choose the Undo command to move the object back to its previous position.

<

~
•

.

You can constrain the movement of any graphic as you reposition it by pressing and holding down the Shift key before you start moving the mouse. This will allow you to move
only in the first direction you move your mouse: If you
move horizontally, you will be prevented from moving vertically, and vice versa. Constraining your movement in this
way lets you easily keep objects aligned as you move them.

Resizing Graphics
Use the
arrow tool
to drag the
handles
of any
graphic
you want
to resize

You can easily enlarge or reduce the size of any graphic in
PageMaker. You do this by selecting the object with the arrow tool and then using the arrow tool to drag one of the object's handles.
The way in which you resize the object depends on which
handle you drag. Dragging one of the comer handles changes
the size of the entire object, whereas dragging one of the side
handles stretches the object in only one direction. Figure 13.1
shows the diagonal arrow tool that appears when you drag a
comer handle.

Manipulating Graphics

Figure 13.1: Dragging a corner handle

You will often want to resize graphics proportionally, so that
they do not become distorted. To do this, hold down the Shift
key while resizing the graphic. Even if you previously distorted a graphic, holding down the Shift key while resizing it
will return it to its original proportions.
When resizing scanned photographs, you can ensure that you
choose an enlargement or reduction that will print at the best
possible quality on your printer by using PageMaker's
" magic stretch" feature. To do this,
1.

Make sure your target printer is selected in the
Chooser. If you will be printing to a LaserWriter or to
a high-resolution imagesetter but do not have one of
these devices attached to your Macintosh, select the
LaserWriter driver in the Chooser anyway.

2.

Choose the Print command from the File menu.

75

----

----

76

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

3.

On the Printer pop-up menu, select the type of printer
on which you will be printing your publication. (If the
name of your printer type does not appear, you will
have to install the proper APD files in the Aldus folder
within your System folder.) Close the Print dialog box
by clicking the Cancel button.

4.

Select the scanned image you want to resize and hold
down both the Shift and Command keys while you resize the graphic. This procedure will cause the graphic
to be resized only to enlargement or reduction percentages that will allow it to retain its full resolution when
it is printed on the currently selected printer.

Cropping Imported Graphics
Use the
cropping
tool to hide
portions
of an
imported
graphic

There is one more way to modify imported graphics. Using
the cropping tool, you can "cut off" portions of any edge of
your imported graphics. The cropping tool is especially useful
for adjusting scanned images, which may contain more
graphic infonnation than you need to include in your publication. To crop an imported graphic,
1. Select the cropping tool from the toolbox.
2.

Using the cropping tool, click the graphic you want to
modify. This will cause the graphic handles to appear,
just as when you select the graphic with the arrow tool.

3.

Position the cropping tool so that the line through its
middle is over one of the graphic handles (see Figure 13.2). Press and hold down the mouse button (the
cursor will tum into a 2- or 4-headed arrow) and drag
the mouse to crop the graphic.

Using the cropping tool on one of the comer handles lets you
crop both horizontally and vertically. Selecting one of the
side handles limits your cropping to only a single direction.
After you have cropped a section of your graphic, you can

Manipulating Graphics

Figure 13.2: The cropping tool positioned over a graphic handle

reexpose the cropped image at any time simply by using the
cropping tool again and dragging the graphic handle in the opposite direction.
After cropping a graphic, you can reposition the graphic
within its new frame by positioning the cropping tool in the
middle of the cropped graphic and holding down the mouse
button. The cropping tool will then turn into the grabber hand
tool, and moving the mouse will then move the graphic. Figure 13.3 shows this use of the grabber hand.

Wrapping Text around Graphics
The Text Wrap command, found in the Element menu, allows
you to cause text blocks to automatically avoid overprinting

77

----

----

78

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Figure 13.3: Using the grabber hand to reposition a cropped
graphic

any independent graphic. You can specify that text jumps
over a graphic, or you can specify that text wraps around all
sides of the graphic. To use the Text Wrap command,
1.

Select an independent graphic with the arrow tool and
then choose the Text Wrap command. The Text Wrap
dialog box will appear, as shown in Figure 13.4

2.

Click the middle Wrap option icon. The first Wrap
option icon allows text to overlay your graphic; it is
used to tum off text wrapping after you have turned it
on. The second icon causes text to wrap around the
graphic using the measurements entered in the Standoff options. The third Wrap icon is used for custom text
wraps, but it cannot be selected in this dialog box.

Manipulating Graphics

TeHt wrap

H

Wrap option:

(cancel ]

[iDfi

OK

l

TeHt flow:

~!111
Standoff In Inches:
Left

IDDJI

Top lo.1671

Right

I0.167 I

BottomiD.1671

Figure 13.4: The Text Wrap dialog box
3. The Standoff option boxes specify how far text is offset from the current graphic on the left, right, top, and
bottom. You can either accept the default values or
enter new values.
4.

Click the OK button. Your graphic will now be surrounded by a thin dotted box, which is the graphic
boundary around which text will wrap.

Using the arrow tool, you can customize the graphic boundary to cause text to wrap around any irregularly shaped object. Do this by adding additional graphic boundary handles
to the graphic boundary and then positioning the graphic
boundary handles so that the graphic boundary defmes the irregular path that you want the wrapping text to follow.
The graphic boundary created by the Text Wrap command
automatically has four graphic boundary handles: one at each
comer. To add additional handles, select the arrow tool, select the graphic by clicking it with the arrow tool, and then
click the mouse button at any point on the graphic boundary.
(Click the mouse button quickly; do not press down the button and drag the mouse.)

19

----

----

80

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

After adding a new handle, point the arrow tool to the handle,
press and hold the mouse button, and drag the mouse. Use
this procedure to customize the graphic boundary. Release the
mouse button after you have moved the handle. By repeatedly
adding handles and repositioning them, you can create custom graphic boundaries, and therefore custom text wrapping,
as shown in Figure 13.5.

save Mmey on Airfcres
With

ournewM!!ioxSav~ :

Program, you can earn mor
any oth~ pro gram offers. 1:
can be enjoying a newt
epron! Ix
will beh
& Curly ·
Ov~TheTop trnnis raquet

Figure 13.5: A customized graphic boundary

Step 14

Style Sheets

30

In this step you learn about style sheets, perhaps the most important productivity tool in PageMaker. You may be familiar
with style sheets from your word processor. If you have never
used style sheets before, you certainly will fmd them useful
in PageMaker.

Style sheets make it easy for you to use paragraph and character formats repeatedly and to ensure consistency throughout
a single publication or across multiple publications. If you
create long documents, or if you create the same type of
document over and over again, style sheets will save you
hours of effort and improve the quality of your publications.

Understanding Style Sheets
The process of applying text and paragraph formatting attributes to all of the text in a publication is essentially repetitive.
After all, most publications use only three or four types of
formatting, and even the most complex documents use fewer
than a dozen different formats. Style sheets alleviate the repetitive nature of text formatting by letting you apply a complex set of character and paragraph formatting instructions
with a single mouse click.
This book, for example, uses four basic types of paragraphs:
headlines, body text, lists, and figure captions. Each of these
uses a unique combination of text and paragraph formats.
Without using a style sheet, the formatting process for this
book would require the repeated application of the appropriate text and paragraph attributes to each paragraph. This process would undoubtedly be arduous, and formatting errors
likely would be made.

Style
sheets help
you format
text paragraphs
quickly

and
uniformly

----

82

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Using a style sheet, however, simplifies this process dramatically. We just define four styles (headlines, body text, lists,
and figure captions) and apply these repeatedly. Enormous
amounts of time are saved, and we ensure that each paragraph
is formatted properly.
Another benefit of style sheets is that they centralize the formatting defmitions and so allow paragraphs to be globally reformatted. If we decide to enlarge all the headlines in this
book, for example, we can simply change the definition of
our headline style to use a larger point size, and all the headline paragraphs to which the headline style has been applied
will automatically be made larger.

Defining Style Sheets
Each new PageMaker publication automatically includes one
style sheet with five default styles: Body Text, Caption,
Headline, Subhead 1, and Subhead 2. You can use these
styles as they are, modify them, or create new styles. To edit
or create styles,
1. Choose the Define Styles command from the Type
menu. The Define Styles dialog box, shown in Figure 14.1, will appear.
2.

To edit one of the existing styles, select the name of
the style you want to modify. The current attributes of
this style will then appear below the scrolling window.
Click the Edit button to access the Edit Style dialog
box. Use the 'JYpe, Para, Tabs, and Hyph buttons to
modify the options in the Type Specifications, Paragraph Specifications, Indents{fabs, and Hyphenation
dialog boxes, respectively.

3. To create a new style, click the New button, enter a
name in the Name box, and then defme style attributes
using the 'JYpe, Para, Tabs, and Hyph buttons to modify

Style Sheets

u

Define styles
style:
S6/ecllon

wxt:S-sb~lt

----

1

[Cancel )
lQ

Caption
Headline
Subhead I
Subhead 2

OK

83

[New... )

~
[Remoue)

0

~

+f-:Thn + siE•: 12 +ltllfin9:

IUto + Rlsflltft + ft'sl tldtnt: O.DI + IJ,jplltnatbl

Figure 14.1: The Define Styles dialog box

the options in the Type Specifications, Paragraph
Specifications, lndents/fabs, and Hyphenation dialog
boxes, respectively.
The Edit Style dialog box provides the Based On option,
which makes using style sheets even easier and more productive. The Based On option allows you to give one style all
of the attributes of another style as a starting point. This
Based On link then remains active, and any changes made to
the Based On style will automatically affect styles based on
that style. If the Headline 2 style is based on the Headline 1
·style, for example, and you change the font for Headline 1,
Headline 2 will also use the new font (unless you specifically
attribute a font to Headline 2).
You can also define styles by formatting an example paragraph in your publication and then creating a style using the
paragraph's attributes. To do this, set the cursor in the paragraph you want to use as the style model. Then select the Define Styles command. Choose the Selection option in the
Define Styles dialog box. The Edit Style dialog box will then

Style

sheets can
contain
type,

paragraph,
tab, and

hyphenation
information

----

84 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

appear, listing the formats used in the paragraph you selected.
Enter a name in the Name box and click the OK button twice
to complete the new style defmition.

Importing Style Sheets
Rather than creating a new style sheet, it is often easier to import existing style sheets from either your word processing
files or from other PageMaker publications.

Microsoft
Word is the
preferred
word processor for
PageMaker

When importing Microsoft Word files, PageMaker automatically imports all Word style sheets as well. If the Style names
used in your Word document already exist in PageMaker, the
PageMaker styles will be applied to the Word paragraphs.

Tags let
you use
style sheets
with any
word
processor

You can insert style name tags manually before paragraphs in
a word processor, or you can insert them using a macro program or glossary function. By selecting the Export Tags options in the Export dialog box, you can add style name tags to
text that is exported from PageMaker.

When you use word processing software that does not support style sheets, or that uses style sheets incompatible with
PageMaker, you can use style name tags to apply style sheets
when you import text. A style name tag is simply the name of
the style that should be applied to a specific paragraph, listed
before the paragraph and enclosed in greater-than and lessthan signs. Figure 14.2 shows some sample text containing
style name tags.

When importing text that contains style name tags, you must
select the Read Tags option at the bottom of the Place dialog box. This option instructs PageMaker to remove the tags
from the text as it is imported and to apply the named styles
to the text.

Style Sheets

<ahead>Definlng Colors
<para>Working with colors in PageMaker is much like working with
style sheets, as described in step 14. To begin the proecss of defining
colors to be used in your publication. choose the Defme Colors
command from the Element menu. This will bring up the Defme Colors
dialog box, as shown in Figure 16.1
<fcap>Figure 16.1: The Define Colors dialog box
<para>Each PageMaker publication automatically inclu~es six colors;
Paper, Black, Registration. Blue. Green. and Red. The fust three of
these colors are used by PageMaker to display the electronic pages in
the publication window, and cannot be deleted. or these, only the color
Paper can be redefmed. The colors Blue. Green and Red are provided
simply as starter colors, and can be modified or deleted as necessary.
<nleft> You can define new colors using either of the three common
color models, or by selecting a Pantone color.

Figure 14.2: Text containing style name tags
Another way to import style sheets into your publication is
by copying them from other PageMaker files. You do this by
choosing the Defme Styles command and then clicking the
Copy button in the Defme Styles dialog box. Select the PageMaker publication that contains the style sheet you want to
use and click the OK button. Imported style sheets will overwrite any existing style sheets, but you will be wamed·before
any style sheets are overwritten.

Applying Styles
To use styles, open the style palette by choosing the Style
Palette command from the Window menu. The style palette
lists all styles currently defined in the current publication. You
can resize the style palette by dragging the lower-left comer
of the window, and you can reposition the palette by dragging
its title bar.

85

----

----

86

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

To apply a style to a paragraph in your publication, set the text
cursor in the paragraph and click the name of the style you
want to apply. After a style has been applied, the style name
is automatically selected in the palette when you place the
text cursor in any paragraph.

Step 15

The Story Editor

()

In this step you will learn to use PageMaker's built-in word
processor: the story editor. The story editor makes editing the
text in your publication easy because it makes text easier to
read, allows you to see a large section of text at once, and
provides word processing features such as search and replace
and spell checking.

Opening the Story Editor
To edit an existing story, you can access the story editor in either of two ways:
•

Using the arrow tool, you can triple-click one of the
text blocks in the story.

•

You can select a text block with the arrow tool, or set
the text tool inside a text block, and then choose the
Edit Story command from the Edit menu.

When the story editor window opens, all of the text from the
selected story appears in one long, scrolling window. This
window includes all of the story's text, regardless of how
many text blocks contain the text in the publication window.
Figure 15.1 shows a sample story editor window.
You can resize and reposition story editor windows just like
any other Macintosh windows, using the size box and title
bar. If you use a large monitor or a dual-monitor system, you
can position story editor windows so that they do not block
your view of the publication window.
When you work in the story editor, PageMaker presents a
slightly modified menu bar. The Element and Page menus are
removed, and a new Story menu is added. Also, the Options

30

-----

88

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Drewlng: l
........ 2

..., '-•'

rn. t1enogen
Oetabesa mcnegtmtnt, cr rtlt monegtmtnt esll 11
aomtl 1mes e;olltd, does not hoYt tht "" opptel of compultr
or desktop puti11Shlng, nor lhl OOVIOUI ntet..lty Of

gr-epl'll~

..,~

t•••

wcn:l procenlng.. As o rnul\, flit monogtrntnt on tnt Mac It
otttn tgnonel .
8ut e1most every nee uur St)Ould prooobly own one of tht
me monogemant products covtrtd In tht l lltllon Whtn
properly used, fli t monogtrs mekt It easy to orgentzelorgt
amounts

orcsoto. thereby turning deto tnto Information oncl

allowing you to mekt tnrormtd dttltlont and manage
complex tas ks.
1ofv t••t

The common mt tophOr useel t o dtltr1bt rtle manogtrt lt
tMt of tht lncltx-card cetolog. But un Ukt tht t lmplt l nCitlC

con2s on wh ic h you might kup your favorllt rtclou, or l ht
nemn. end ohone numbers of vour friends and c:olleeguu, ttlt
managers orovldt t l'lt tools to Quickly gtntralt custom
reports, sort date on mul tiDit fltldl, enel "" atHIIty t o
Import ono- export dete to end from otl'ltr computtr 11.11ttm1

or aot{Wen oackeGtS.

Figure 15.1: A story editor window
menu presents few commands when the story editor is active,
although several Option menu commands that were dimmed
in the publication window are now available.

Setting the Font and Type Size
The story editor displays all text in a single font and type
size. This makes text easier to read than it is when the screen
displays the varied fonts and sizes used in most layouts. You
can specify the specific font and type size used in the story
editor in the Preferences dialog box, accessed by choosing
the Preferences command from the Edit menu.
While working in the story editor, you can apply any specific
font or type size, as well as any other character attribute, to
any selected text, but font or size changes will not be effective until you close the story editor and return to the publication window.

The Story Editor

89

----

Creating New Stories
In addition to providing a convenient way to edit text that is

already placed in your publication, the story editor also can
be used to create new stories. You create new stories by importing text into the story editor or by using the story editor
as a word processor when you write new text.
From the publication window, you can open the story editor
to create or import a new story, rather than to edit an existing
story. Choose the Edit Story command while no text block is
selected, and while the text tool is not positioned inside of
any text blocks. Once inside the story editor, you can create a
new empty story window at any time by choosing the New
Story command from the Story menu. After creating this new
story, you can transfer it into your layout, as described here.
To import text from a word processing file into the story editor, choose the Import command from the Story menu. When
you are working in the publication window, this command
perfonns the same function as the File menu's Place command. Choosing the Import command displays the Import to
Story Editor window, shown in Figure 15.2, which includes
exactly the same options as the Place dialog box discussed
earlier in this book.
When you are working in the story editor, you use the Place
command in the File menu (sometimes labeled Replace) to
transfer text from the current story editor window back into
the publication layout; you don't use it to import external text
or graphic files. When you are working in the story editor,
you must use the Import command from the Story menu to
import external files.
Importing word processing files into the story editor is an
easy way to prescreen imported files when you are unsure of
their content. For example, if you have a number of files with
similar names and are unsure as to which one you want to use

-w

----

90 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Ci:EJ n

Import to Story Editor

lei Research Date f I
[)
[)
[)
[)
[)
[)
[)
[)

Kennect Offers 4D't....
Lobel Aemouer......
Lebel Remoulng,...
Labels more...
LoserWrlter IINTH- s...
Llnlc Address Change...
List Of Dlslc...
Moe Limits

Options:

181 Retain

format

~
~.

ltll1

\...

OK

u

(cancel]

c:::l Peper

Drlue

i:l•

~

1m
'I~

!ill

10

Place:
® Rs new story
0 Reploclng entire story
0 Inserting teHt

181 Conuert quotes 0

Read togs

Figure 15.2: The lmport to Story Editor dialog box
in your layout, use the story editor and the Import command
to open the files and locate the one you want to use. You can
then place the correct file in your publication and discard the
unwanted files quickly and easily.

Search and Replace
In the story editor, you can search for specific text or for
text that has been formatted with specific character attributes or styles. You can limit your search to a specific range
of text, search an entire story, or search all text in the current
publication.
1. Open a story editor window for the story you want to
search.
2.

Choose the Find command from the Edit menu. The
Find dialog box will appear, as shown in Figure 15.3.

3. If you want to search for a specific word or phrase,
enter that text into the Find What option box. Use the
Match Case option if you want the capitalization of the

The Story Editor

91

----

Find

I

n

Find what: Lottery Tickets
Options:

0

Match case

0

Whole word

Find

B

[Rttrlbutes ... )

Search: 0 SP.CP.cte<l t<mt ®Current story
QRII stories

Figure 15.3: The Find dialog box
text to match exactly and use the Whole Word option
to limit your search to complete matches. To specify
the formatting attributes of your search, click the Attributes button and specify the Paragraph Style, Font,
Size, and 1YPe Style options to defme your search.

If you specify attributes while leaving the Find What option
box empty, PageMaker will find any text that uses the specified formatting. You can use this feature, for example, to locate each occurrence of a particular style or to find where you
have used a specific font.
4.

Specify the range of text to be searched by choosing
the Selected Text, Current Story, or All Stories option.
Choosing the All Stories option instructs Page Maker to
search all text blocks in your entire publication.

5.

Click the Find button, and the search of the selected
text range will begin. When a match is found, the story
editor window highlights the text that has been located.
You can then close the Find dialog box or click the
Find Next button to search for the next text match.

The Find Next command, on the Edit menu, allows you to repeat your most recent search without changing the options in
the Find dialog box.

..
-

~.

----

92

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Using the Change command, which is also on the Edit menu,
you can find and replace any text or text attributes. The
Change dialog box, shown in Figure 15.4, includes all of the
same options as the Find dialog box, plus the Change To option box and the Change, Change & Find, and Change All
buttons.

liD

Chan e

Find what:

Change to:
Options:
Searc:h:

0
0
0

ICandy

~============~
G_ra_n_ol_a_ _ _ _ _ ___,

._I

Matc:h c:ase
S~lt-cted teHt

0

Whole word
®Current story

fill stories

H

Find

D

Change
(Chonge & find]
( Change ell ]
( Attributes ... ]

Figure 15.4: The Change dialog box
To replace one word or phrase with another, enter the text you
want to locate in the Find What option box and enter the text
you want substituted in the Change To option box. Click the
Find button, and PageMaker will search for the specified text,
highlighting it when it is found. You can then click the
Change button to replace the highlighted text with the text in
the Change To option box, or you can click the Change &
Find button to replace the highlighted text and search for the
next occurrence of the Find What text.
Clicking the Attributes button lets you specify the style, font,
type size, and type style of the text you want to find and the
text you want to replace. If you leave the Find What and
Change To option boxes empty, PageMaker will fmd any text
with the specified Find attributes and change the formatting
to that specified by the Change attributes.
To change all underlined text in your publication to bold,
choose the Change command, leave the Find What and

The Story Editor

93

----

Change To options empty, click the All Stories option, and
then click the Attributes button. Select Underline in the Find
Type Style pop-up menu and select Bold in the Change
To Type Style pop-up menu. Click the OK button to close the
Attributes dialog box, and then click the Change All button. All underlined text in your publication will be changed
to bold.

Spell Checking
PageMaker's spell-checking feature lets you check the spelling of any text selection, of an entire story, or of all text in the
current publication. Suggested replacement spellings are
automatically offered for unknown words, and you can add
new words to your own dictionary so that they are not
flagged as unknown in the future.
1. Open the story editor and a story editor window that
contains some or all of the text you want to check.
2. If you want to spell check only a small section of your
text, highlight this section by dragging the text cursor
over it.
3.

Choose the Spelling command from the Edit menu.

4. If you want to spell check only the currently selected
text, choose the Selected Text option. If you want to
spell check the text in the current story only, choose the
Current Story option. To spell check all of the text in
every story in the current publication, choose the All
Stories option.
5. Click the Start button. PageMaker will begin to scan
the selected text for misspelled words. When the program fmds an unknown word, it displays the word
along with a list of suggested corrections, as shown in
Figure 15.5.

i~

•'O:·:<<<?_j

----

94

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Spellln

0

Unknown word : category

(Ignore

Change to: ~~c=at=a=go=ry=========:::::::;:;;
category
cataloger
cottager
cataloquer
Search: 0 S(ll!!< lt>ll

11~ 111

B

~
~

®Current story 0 All stories

Figure 15.5: The Spelling dialog box making a suggestion

6.

If the unknown word is spelled correctly, click the
Ignore button to leave it unchanged or click the Add
button to add that word to your dictionary so ·that it is
not considered unknown in future sessions.
To replace the unknown word with one of the suggested words, select the word in the suggestion list that you
want to use and click the Replace button. You can also
correct the word by editing it in the Change To option
box and then clicking the Replace button.
After you click the Ignore or Replace button, PageMaker continues to check the spelling of the remaining text.

7.

After all of your text has been checked, or at any time
during the spell-checking process, you can close the
Spelling dialog box by clicking the close box in the
title bar.

Closing the Story Editor
When you are done editing text in the story editor, you can
close the story editor windows and return to the publication
window in several ways.

The Story Editor

•

95

----

Clicking the close box in any story editor window
closes that window. If you click the close box of the
last, or only, story editor window, you are returned to
the publication window. Clicking the close box of a
story that has not already been placed in the layout
displays the Story Has Not Been Placed dialog box (see
Figure 15.6), where you can choose to discard the text
in that window, add the text in that window to your
publication, or cancel the closing operation.

g

The story has not U Place
been placed.
( Discard J
(Cancel)

Figure 15.6: The Story Has Not Been Placed dialog box

•

Choosing the Close Story command from the Story
menu has the same effect as clicking the close box in
the current story window.

•

To close any story editor window and add the edited
text from that window to the current layout, choose the
Place or Replace command from the File menu. This
command will appear as Place only when the story
being editing has not already been positioned in the
current layout (if it was newly created or imported).
After you choose the Place command, you will be
returned to the publication window, and a text placement cursor will appear, allowing you to flow the text
into your layout.

Choosing the Replace command has the same effect as clicking the close box in a story editor window. Edited text from a

• I
:\

~~~

----

96

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

story that has already been placed is always automatically
added to the publication.
•

To return to the publication window without closing
any of the current story editor windows, choose the
Edit Layout command from the Edit menu.

•

You can also return to the publication window, or bring
any story editor window to the front, by choosing the
window title from the Window menu. In addition, you
can use the Window menu to return to the story editor
from the publication window.

Step 16

Using Color

30

This step introduces the ways in which you can use color in
your PageMaker publications. PageMaker supports both spot
colors and process colors, so you can create documents that
can be reproduced using either spot-color printing techniques
or four-color-process printing techniques.
You can take advantage of PageMaker's color features even if
you are working on a black-and-white Macintosh system.
Any color information you specify will be stored in the file
and will print properly either to a color printer or as color
separations.

Defining Colors
Working with colors in PageMaker is much like working with
style sheets, as described in Step 14. To begin the process of
defining colors to be used in your publication, choose the Define Colors command from the Element menu. The Defme
Colors dialog box will appear, as shown in Figure 16. 1

Define colors

H OK II
@fiWD

Color:
P11per
Block

Q

Rl'glslr81/on

[New... J

@!g

Bl ue
Green

~
10

[Remoue]

Figure 16.1: The Define Colors dialog box

----

98 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Each PageMaker publication automatically includes six Define Colors options: Paper, Black, Registration, Blue, Green,
and Red. The first three are used by Page Maker to display the
electronic pages in the publication window and cannot be deleted. Of these three, only Paper can be redefined. The colors
Blue, Green, and Red are provided simply as starter colors and
can be modified or deleted as necessary.
You can
define new
colors
using any
of the three
common
color
models
or by
selecting a
Pantone
color

To define a new color, click the New button. The Edit Color
dialog box will appear, as shown in Figure 16.2. This dialog
box allows you to defme (or edit) a color using either of the
three popular color models-Red Green Blue, Hue Lightness
Saturation, or Cyan Magenta Yellow Black-or to pick a color from the Pantone color library.

Edit color

H

Name: R_ed_ _ _ _ ____,
._I

Model:

0

Cyan:

RGB

0

HLS

~
)

® CMYK

@:=! "4 10 DM1~i~!iM¢1

Yellow:

I• oo I"4
I• oo I~

Bleck:

@:=! "4 101

Magenta:

OK
Cancel

IOG~@~i@a[ 1¢1

IOfii'r~Ata•ll 1¢1
l!Ji\lli'Ji~U¢1

Figure 16.2: The Edit Color dialog box

To begin defming a new color, select a color model by using
the Model option radio buttons, or click the Pantone button,
select a color from the scrolling color list, and click the OK
button to close the Pantone dialog box. Edit your color either
by entering values into the color-component option boxes
or by manipulating the horizontal scroll bars that appear next
to each color component. H you are working on a color monitor, the color you have created will appear to the right of the
color-component options.

Using Color

99

----

When you are satisfied with your new color, enter a name for
the color in the Name option box. Your color name can include up to 32 characters, although some special characters
cannot be used in color names. When you are satisfied with
your color name and defmition, click the OK button to return
to the Defme Colors dialog box.
You can now continue to defme new colors, or you can edit
any of the existing colors by selecting their names and clicking the Edit button. This will reopen the Edit Colors dialog
box, where you can modify the selected color by manipulating the color component definitions.
From the Defme Colors dialog box, you can also import colors that have been created and stored in another PageMaker
publication. To do this, click the Copy button and then select
the PageMaker file that contains the colors you want to import. If any of the colors you import use names identical to
those already defmed, a dialog box will appear warning you
that the imported colors will replace those currently defined.
Storing all of your frequently used colors in a single PageMaker publication and using the Copy button to import them
into any publication you create saves time and ensures consistency among your publications

Applying Colors
The first step in using colors in your publication is to display
the color palette (see Figure 16.3). To do this, choose the
Color Palette option from the Windows menu. Like other palettes, you can resize the color palette, and you can reposition
it by dragging its title bar.
To apply a specific color to text in your publication, select the
text with the text tool and then choose the color you want to
apply from the color palette. You can also select the color you

•

.
.

100 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh
----

JD~

Colors

§f~=u

Poper
Regis trillion
Blue
Green
PRNTQNE 4675 CU
PRNTQNE 584 CU
Putty-like
Red

:Q

~

Figure 16.3: The Color menu
want to apply using the Color option pop-up menu in the
Type Specifications dialog box.
If you are using a style sheet to format your text, define a
color for the style sheet using the Color option in the Type
Specification dialog box.

•

To apply a color to a graphic element, select the graphic element with the arrow tool and then, on the color palette, click
the name of the color you want to apply.
:,

~~

~-·~

To quickly edit the defmition of any color, hold down the
Command key and click the color name on the color palette.
The Edit Color dialog box will appear, where you can modify
the definition of the color.

Color and the Printing Process
When deciding which colors to use in your publication, keep
in mind the type of printer on which your publication will ultimately be printed and the reproduction method that will be
used to duplicate your fmal prints.

Using Color 101

----

If you will be printing your final PageMaker files to a color
PostScript printer, you can use any color available in PageMaker. The quality of your fmal result will depend on thecapabilities of the color printer.
If your publication will be printed using spot-color printing
techniques, you probably want to use only two or three colors. You may want to select only Pantone colors because they
are widely used in the printing industry. Your on-screen design will provide a fairly accurate representation of the final
results. When you use spot-color printing, the specific color
used to represent a spot color on the screen does not really
matter; you could use the default colors of red and blue on the
screen, print your separations, and then instruct your printer
to use any two colors in the actual printing process.
If your publication will be output to four-color-process separations and printed using a four-color-process printing technique, you are free to use as many on-screen colors as you
like, but you must pay careful attention to your color selection as it will directly affect your fmal printed publications.
Producing four-color-process publications requires you to keep
your color monitor calibrated, work with a color service bureau that knows how to produce accurate separations from
PageMaker, and select a printer who has experience working
with desktop-produced separations.

Importing Color Graphics
Using the Place command, you can import color TIFF, EPS
(encapsulated PostScript files) PICT, and MPNT (MacPaint)
files into PageMaker. These files will appear in color in PageMaker using the full spectrum of colors available on your
system.
Imported color graphics will usually print along with the
black separation when you produce spot-color separations

----102 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh
directly from PageMaker. Using Aldus PrePrint, a processcolor separation utility sold separately, you can separate color
EPS and TIFF files for four-color-process printing along with
your entire PageMaker publication.

Step 17

Printing
This step describes the process of printing PageMaker files
to PostScript-equipped laser printers. PageMaker provides a
wide range of printing options, allowing you to control enlargement and reduction, crop marks, spot-color separations,
font downloading, and much more.

Using the Chooser
As in other Macintosh applications, you should use the
Chooser desk accessory to select your target printer before
you choose the Print command from the File menu. This procedure is especially important when you are working in PageMaker, because the dialog box displayed when you choose
the Print command depends on the type of printer currently
selected in the Chooser.
For the best possible results, you should use a PostScript laser
printer when working with PageMaker. For the remainder of
this step, we will assume that you have selected the LaserWriter icon in your Chooser. If you have selected some other
type of printing device, the printing dialog boxes and options
will vary slightly from those described here.

The Print Dialog Box
To begin the process of printing your publication, choose the
Print command from the File menu. The Print To dialog box,
shown in Figure 17 .I, will then appear. The name of the specific printer currently selected in the Chooser will appear on
the top line of this dialog box.
Most of the options presented in the upper portion of this
dialog box should be familiar to you from other Macintosh
applications. The last few options, however, are unique to
PageMaker.

To print
a copy
quickly,
set only
the Page
Range and
Printer
options
and then
click the
OK button

104

----

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Print to:
Copies:

Rocket Raccoon

II]

0

Poge range: ® Rll

II
0

Collate

0

From

1~1 to [!I]

Paper source: ®Paper tray
Scaling: ~ %

0

0

]I
)

-"·..···-····..-·--··

Manuel feed

0

Print entire book

I LaserWriter II NTH I

Size:
Print area:

Print
Cancel

Thumbnails, ~ per page

Book: ® Print this pub only
Printer:

Reuerse order

8.5 H tt.D
8.0 H 10.8

Inches
Inches

Paper.

ILetter I

Tray:

® SL'I£'C1

Figure 17.1: The Print To dialog box
Use the Scaling option to reduce the pages of your publication to 25 to 99 percent of normal size, or to enlarge pages by
101 to 1000 percent. If your enlarged pages are bigger than
the paper on which you are printing, you will want to use the
Tile option, found in the Aldus Print Options dialog box, described later in this step.
Use the Thumbnails option to print pages that contain miniature versions of several publication pages on a single page.
You can control the number of miniature pages printed with
the Thumbnails option by entering a value between 2 and 64
for the Per Page option.
The Print To dialog box provides two Book commands: Print
This Pub Only and Print Entire Book. These commands are
available only if you used the Book command to defme a
list of PageMaker publications that are related to the current publication. The Print This Pub Only option limits your
printing to the current PageMaker file. Selecting the Print Entire Book option instructs PageMaker to print every file in the
Book dialog box book list when you click the Print dialog
box OK button.

Printing

Use the Printer command pop-up menu to select the specific
printer type on which you will be printing. The printer names
in this list are those for which APD files were installed during
PageMaker installation. Figure 17.2 shows a sample Printer
command pop-up menu.

General
RST Turbolaser/PS
Color General
LoserWriter II NT
../ laserlllriter II NTH

LoserWriter Plus
Linotronic 100/300
Linotronic 500
OMS ColorScript 100
Silentwriter

Figure 17.2: The Printer com11Ulnd pop-up menu
After selecting your printer name, choose a paper size using
the Paper option. Then confirm that the dimensions displayed
next to the Size and Print Area options are correct.
If you need to add more printers to your pop-up menu, copy
the required APD files from your original PageMaker disks
into the APD folder, located in the Aldus folder within your
System folder.

After setting the options in the Print To dialog box, you can
click the OK button to begin the printing process, click the
Options button to modify the Aldus print options (described
· next), click the PostScript button to modify the PostScript
printing options (described later in this step), or click the
Cancel button to return to the publication window without
printing.

105

----

106 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

----

The Aldus Print Options Dialog Box
Clicking the Options button in the Print To dialog box displays the Aldus Print Options dialog, shown in Figure 17 .3.

Aldus print options

II

181 Proof print
181 Crop marks
0 Substitute fonts
0 Smooth
181 Spot color ouerlays: IAll colors I
OKnockouts
0 Tile: 0 ~an mil
0 l>rint blonk pogP.s

®Auto

Euen/odd pages: ®Doth
Orientation: ®Tell

0

0

Wide

IWP.rllll)

Et•en

0

OK

[Cancel

ij
I

l~llnches

Odd

Image:

0

lnuert

0

Mirror

Figure 17J: The Aldus Print Options dialog box
Use the
Proof Print
option to
speed up
PageMaker
printing

The Proof Print option instructs PageMaker to replace each
imported graphic in printed publications with a box containing an X. This replacement allows your pages to print much
more quickly.
If your publication includes color, you may want to use the
Spot Color Overlays and Knockouts options. Use the Spot
Color Overlays option to instruct PageMaker to print one or
more of the colors that have been applied to text or graphic
elements on separate pages. Using the adjoining pop-up
menu, you can choose to print spot-color separations for all
colors in the publication or for only one specific color.

When printing spot-color separations, use the Crop Marks option to print special alignment marks and the name of each
separation color on each separation.
When creating spot-color separations, you can use the
Knockouts option to avoid the problems associated with inks

Printing

mixing during the printing process. When you use the Knockouts option, portions of text or graphic elements that are overlapped by other text or graphic elements are eliminated from
the separations. Eliminating these elements allows the overprinting text or graphic element to be applied directly to the
paper, avoiding the problems associated with applying one
ink directly on top of another.
Use the Tile option when printing publication pages that are
larger than the paper on which they are being printed. In most
cases, you will want to use the Auto Overlap tiling option,
which automatically calculates where to position page breaks.
When you are done manipulating the options in the Aldus Print Options dialog box, click the OK button to return to
the Print To dialog box.

The PostScript Print Options dialog box
To access the PostScript Print Options dialog box, shown in
Figure 17 .4, click the PostScript button in the Print To dialog
box. This dialog box includes a number of useful options.

PostScript print options

0
0
0

0

n Print

]I

Download bit-mapped fonts
Downlood PostScript fonts
Make Aldus Prep permanent

[ cancel )

Uh~w 111st err<ll" me~sc1ge

~

raesetl

1811nclude lmoges
0 TIFF for position only
181 Print PostScript to disk:
[rue name ... )
®Normal 0 1:1)5 0 For separations
1811nclude Aldus Prep

Figure 17.4: The PostScript Print Options dialog box

107

----

108 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

----

The Download Bit-Mapped Fonts and Download PostScript
Fonts options control whether or not these fonts are automatically transferred to your printer as needed. When PageMaker
automatically downloads fonts, the Printer Status dialog box
informs you of each font being downloaded, as shown in
Figure 17.5.
/

II

Downloading PostScript® font: ltcEras-Bold.

II

Font Melior Is not found on LaserWrlter Plus, substituting Courier.

II

Figure 17.5: Two sample Printer Status dialog boxes
Use the TIFF for Position Only option to output only lowresolution versions of your imported TIFF files. This option saves time when you are printing proof copies of your
files. Deselect this option when printing fmal pages or color
separations.
Use the Print PostScript to Disk option to create PostScript
files: to transfer files to a service bureau for high-resolution
output, to create an EPS file of a single PageMaker page that
can then be used as a PageMaker graphic or by another software application, or to prepare separation files for Aldus PrePrint or another four-color separation utility.
1. To create a PostScript file, select the Print PostScript to
Disk option.
2.

Choose the type of PostScript file you want to create
by clicking the Normal, EPS, or For Separation radio
button.

3. Click the File Name button to specify the file name and
location of the PostScript file you will create.

Printing

4.

When creating Normal PostScript files, click the Include Aldus Prep option if your seiVice bureau has
instructed you to do so. In most cases, you will not
need to select this option.

5.

Click the OK button to begin creating a PostScript file.
The file will be saved with the name and location you
specified.

109

----

Step 18

Indexes & TOCs
This step introduces two advanced PageMaker features: indexing and table of contents generation. You will use these
features most often when you create long documents consisting of several PageMaker publication files, such as books
or manuals. Used properly, these features eliminate hours or
even days of manual effort and make your publications more
useful to their readers.

The Book Command
When working with documents that include more than one
PageMaker file, you must use the Book command to create a
logical relationship between the files before you create an index or table of contents.

1. Open the PageMaker file in which you want to position
your index or table of contents.
2.

Choose the Book command from the File menu.
The Book Publication List dialog box, shown in Figure 18.1, will appear.

Boole publication list
!...>

=

Eje< t

lei! Encyclpedla B...
0 RppendiH R
0 Chapte r I
D Chapt er 2

IQ

0 TOC

B

OK

Boole list:
Insert
Remoue

I

D Chapter 4
D Chapter 5

l

OJiiV!J [ Cancel )

DataDrlue

Moue up

lei

[Mnup duwn)

TOC
Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
RppetidTH R

Figure 18.1: The Book Publication List dialog box

IQ

112 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

----

•

.

Often you will want to create one new publication file for
your index and another new file for your table of contents.
You will have to use the Book command in each file.
3. The Book Publication List dialog box is used much
like the Apple Font/DA Mover. In the left window,
select the name of the first PageMaker file that will appear in your publication and click the Insert button.
This file name will then be added to the Book List window. Repeat this procedure, adding each of the files
that are part of the fmal publication, until the Book List
window contains the names of all the files you want included in your index or table of contents.
4.

Click the OK button to close the dialog box. You are
now ready to create your index or table of contents.

Marking Index Entries
To include a word or phrase in your index, you must mark the
word or phrase each time it appears in your publications and
then specify the reference that will appear in the index. PageMaker refers to each word or phrase in your index as a topic
reference. Topic references can contain up to 50 characters.
To include text as a topic reference, select the text with the
text tool and then choose the Index Entry command from
the Options menu. This will bring up the Create Index Entry
dialog box, shown in Figure 18.2. This dialog box is used to
edit the topic reference text and to specify the range of pages
to which the index reference refers.
The text you selected when you chose the Create Index Entry
command appears in the first Topic option box. You can edit
this text, if necessary. If you cannot see all of the text, use the
arrow keys to scroll right or left within the option box.

Indexes & TOCs

u

Create lndeH entry
Topic:

Sort:

IHeort Attack~ I
~I======~I
~I------~1

~

I
~I======~
~I------~

01,

n

(Cancel ]
(Topic ... ]

(H-ref... )

Ronge: 0 Current poge
0 To neHt style change
®To neHt occurrence of style: I Headline I
0 For neHt
paragraphs
0 Cross-reference (H-ref)

[!]

Reference ouerrlde: D Bold D Italic 0 Underline

Figure 18.2: The Create Index Entry dialog box
If you have already created index entries for this topic, either
in the current file or in other files on your book list, you can
verify the spelling or terminology of the index entry by clicking the Topic button and locating the existing entries in alphabetical lists.

The Range option you select determines the listing that appears for the topic reference when it appears in the index.
Five range options are available;
•

The Current Page option causes the page number on
which the topic reference appears to be listed in the
index.

•

The To Next Style Change option lists the range of
pages starting with the page on which the topic reference appears and ending with the page that contains
the first paragraph after the topic reference that uses a
different style sheet. This option is most often used to
sp_ecify a range of pages ending with the next headline
or subhead.

113

114
----

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

•

The To Next Occurrence of Style option is similar to
the To Next Style Change option. You select a specific
style sheet, and when this style sheet occurs, the page
range ends.

•

The For Next _ Paragraphs option lists a range of
pages starting with the page on which the topic reference appears and ending with the page that contains
the nth paragraph, where n is a value specified in the
option box.

•

The Cross Reference option directs inquiries regarding
one index entry to another index entry. For example, a
book about boxing might have many indexed references to Muhammad Ali. You could use the Cross Reference option to direct readers who look up ''Cassius
Clay" to the Muhammad Ali references. Use the X-ref
button to select a specific cross-reference topic.

Click the OK button to close the Create Index Entry dialog
box. If you are using the story editor, a small black diamond
will appear before the text you have selected as your topic
reference.
You can quickly create an index entry by selecting text and
then pressing Shift-Command-; (semicolon). This procedure
lets you index the selected text without opening the Create
Index Entry dialog box, using the default Range option.

Editing Index Entries
To edit a single index entry, open a story editor window that
contains your indexed text. Select the black diamond that appears in front of the index entry you want to modify and
choose the Create Index Entry command. The Create Index
Entry dialog box will appear, and you can then modify any
aspects of the selected index entry.

Indexes & TOCs

To review all of the index entries you have made in the current publication, or in all publications that will be part of your
index, choose the Show Index command from the Options
menu. The Show Index dialog box, shown in Figure 18.3,
will then appear. H you have used the Book command to defme the publications included in your fmal document, this
dialog box will include all index entries from all publications.

n

Show lndeH
lndeH section:

IE)

Lovol 1

[Go to neHt)

Lovol 2

H-ref •••

OK

11

[Cancel)
Lovol 3

Roforonco

Edit ...

Figure 18.3: The Show Index dialog box

The Show Index dialog box lists, for one letter of the alphabet
at a time, each index entry and the assigned reference. To
move between letters of the alphabet, use the Index Section
pop-up menu or click the Go to Next button. To modify a specific entry, select it with the arrow tool and then click the Edit
button. You can then change any of the options in the Create
Index Entry dialog box.

Generating an Index
Once you have defmed and edited your index entries, you are
ready to compile and place your index. Open the publication
file in which you want to lay out your index, verify that the

115

116

----

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Book command has been used to specify all related publications, and then choose the Create Index command from the
Options menu. The Create Index dialog box, shown in Figure 18.4, will then appear.

Create lndeH

n

OK

nue: l1i:i1!@1i--W¥.;mmm1UI ( cancel
0

R•~t>lltte et«l~ Uog todPll

~

Include book publications
Remoue unreferenced topics

~

B
)

(Format ... ]

Figure 18.4: The Create Index dialog box
H this is the first time you have created an index for the cur-

rent publication, click the OK button. PageMaker will then
compile your index. H you are using the layout view, a text
placement icon will appear, and your new index can then be
positioned just like any other imported story. H you are using
the story editor when you choose the Create Index command,
a new story window. will appear, which you can then place
into your publication by choosing the Place command from
the File menu.

•

Once your index is in position, you can freely edit the text
in your index. Remember, however, that if you later reindex
your publication, all of your text edits will be overwritten by
the new index.

Creating a Table of Contents
For PageMaker to create a table of contents for your publication, you must first mark each paragraph-which usually will
be a heading or subheading-that should be included. Do this
by placing the text cursor in the paragraph you want to mark,

Indexes & TOCs

117

choosing the Paragraph command from the 'JYpe menu, and
then selecting the Include in Table of Contents option.
If you use style sheets to format your long documents, as you
likely will, you can usually mark all the paragraphs that
should be included in your table of contents by selecting the
Include in Table of Contents option in the paragraph definition for your headlines and subheads.

After you mark your paragraphs, you are ready to generate
the table of contents. To begin, open the file in which the
table of contents will be laid out and confirm that all associated publications are listed in the Book Publication List dialog box. Next, choose the Create TOC command from the
Options menu. The Create Table of Contents dialog box will
then appear. If necessary, modify the options in this dialog
box. Then click the OK button.
If you are working in the publication window, a text placement icon will appear. Place the text as you would any imported story. (If you are working in the story editor, a new
story window containing the table of contents will be
opened.) The table of contents story will include the complete
text of all marked paragraphs, plus the number of the page on
which each paragraph appears.

Once the table of contents is placed, you can edit or format
the table of contents text as required. As with indexes, any
editing performed on the table of contents will be lost if you
later generate a new table of contents. For this reason, it is
best not to edit the table of contents until all publication
changes that affect final page numbering are complete and the
table of contents is re-created.
PageMaker automatically creates styles on the style sheet to
format the table of contents, and you can modify the table of
contents formatting by editing this style sheet.

. . .1

air
·<w.:m;m~:~

-

Oi

Step 19

Linking

()

This step introduces powerful file management commands
that you can use to manually or automatically update imported text or graphics files. These commands are useful for
publications being created in workgroup situations, and
for publications that are regularly updated, such as price lists
and brochures.

Understanding Links
When you import a text or graphics file into PageMaker, you
normally keep a copy of the file as part of your publication
file. But suppose you (or someone else) modifies the original
text or graphics file, and you want to bring that updated file
into your PageMaker publication. PageMaker's link management commands allow you to control whether and when updated versions of your text and graphics files are used in your
publications.

The Links Command
To experiment with the Links command, open a publication
file that includes several imported text and graphics. Choose
the Links command from the File menu. The Links dialog
box, shown in Figure 19.1, will appear.
The Links dialog box lists each imported file along with the
page number on which it appears and the current link status.
Five different link status conditions exist, each of which is
indicated by a specific character or icon that appears before
the file name. In addition, selecting a particular element displays the current link status below the scrolling element

30

----120 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

Links
Document

I[
Kind

B

Page

New Employee Train. 6/2 ••• Tent
Sterlold Info
Tent
Encapsulated PostScript
T/URR/Logo.eps
Graphic
PI CT
Graphic
PICT
Graphic
PICT
Graphic
PICT

( Link Info... ] (Link options ... ]

OK

Update

3
4
6
1
2
3
4

] ( UpdotP. oil

Figure 19.1: The Links dialog box
window. The link symbols are as follows:
•

No symbol. Either the external file has not been modified since it was imported, or no link exists for this
element.

•

Question mark. PageMaker is unable to locate the external file. You can reestablish this link, as described
later in this chapter.

•

Solid black diamond. The external file has been modified since it was imported, and this element will be
updated automatically the next time your publication
is opened or printed or when you press the Update
button.

•

Open diamond. The external file has been modified,
but the element is not set for updating. To update the
link, press the Update button.

•

Open triangle. The external file has been modified, and
the version of the file currently in the publication also
has been modified.

Linking

Below the scrolling element list are four buttons: Link Info,
Link Options, Update, and Update All. The Link Info button
performs exactly like the Link Info command, described in
the next section. The Link Options command brings up the
Link Options dialog box, which controls whether copies of
the linked element are stored in the publication file, and
whether updated elements are imported automatically.
The Update button replaces the current version of the selected
element with the version currently stored in the linked file.
The Update All button replaces all elements with updated versions from the linked files.

The Link Info Command
To verify or modify the link status of any particular text or
graphic element in your publication, select the element with
the arrow tool and choose the Link Info command on the Element menu. The Link Info dialog box, shown in Figure 19.2,
will then appear.

Link Info: TIURR/Logo.eps

I(g) Training Logos I
IQ

Cl RT Logo.eps
I

Eject

I[

ortue

( Cancel )

Lint

too> (g) Training Logos

'I

Looatt011: Training l1190s :T /VNUlogo.~s
Ktnd: EMaps;uhlt~ Postscript
St&•:1&a<
Plao•d:6/25190, 10:51 PM

to

~t

mo4tfWd:713t/89, 10:00 N1

ratn11al data

Figure 19.2: The Link Info dialog box

modlfled:N~

H

121
----

122

----

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

The scrolling file list at the left side of this dialog box in most
cases displays the folder and file to which the selected element is currently linked. The right side of the dialog box provides information about the linked file, including the date and
time it was placed in PageMaker and the date and time that
the disk file was last modified.
To update or modify the link, select from the scrolling list the
name of the file you want to link. Then click the Link button.
You can link either an updated version of the original file or
an entirely different file. The contents of the newly linked file
will replace the previously linked file in your publication.

The Link Options Command
You can use the Link Options command in two different
ways. If you select the Link Options command when you
have selected no specific element, the Link Options: Defaults
dialog box appears, as shown in Figure 19.3.

Link options: Defaults
TeHt:
181 Store< Ot>IJ in I>IJI>Ii•:<lti(HJ
0 Update automatically
0 1\INt l>t~tom IJI)dOtlfl~l

I[

OK

fi

[C8iiUiJ

Graphics:

181 Store copy In publication
D Update automDtlcolly

0

1\INt

bi~tort~

IJI>Ii11Un1.1

Figure 19.3: The Link Options: Defaults dialog box
This dialog box presents three options for text elements and
three options for graphics elements. The Store Copy in Publication option determines whether imported files are copied

Linking

into the PageMaker file or accessed directly from the external
disk file. You cannot tum off this option for text files; they
must be stored in the publication. When you select the Update Automatically option, PageMaker accesses the most recent version of your text or graphics files each time you open
or print your publication. If you select the Alert before Updating option, you will be warned before any automatic updates
occur so that you can cancel or acknowledge them.
H you select the Link Options command after you choose a
specific text or graphics element, the Link Options dialog box
appears, as shown in Figure 19.4. This dialog box presents
the same options as the Link Options: Defaults dialog box,
but these options affect only the selected text or graphics
element.

You can save considerable disk space by not storing large
graphics files in your publications. Whenever you do store graphics files, however, keep careful records of the external
graphics files, as you will need them each time you open or
print your publication.

II

Link options: T/URR/Logo.eps

([

181 S1<tnl <1>1>1.4 In I>UbllcaHon

~

0

Update eutometlcolly
IUert lu~tort~ updoting

0

Figure 19.4: The Link Options dialog box

OK

123

Step 20

The Table Editor
This step introduces the Aldus Table Editor, a separate utility
program that is included along with Aldus PageMaker. The
Aldus Table Editor is a specialized tool that helps you easily
create complex text tables, which you can then transfer into
Page Maker.
The Aldus Table Editor is automatically installed in the
same folder as your Aldus PageMaker 4.0 application during
installation.

Creating a New Table
After launching the Aldus Table Editor, select the New command from the File menu. The Table Setup dialog box will
appear, as shown in Figure 20.1. Enter the number of columns and rows you will require in your table, the total size of
the table you want to create, and the gutter space between
table text and cell borders. Click the OK button, and your
new table will be created.

Tobie setup

"

OK

n

( Cencel J
E=:J
Number of row s:
EJ
Tobie size: CJ by "-'l~,_____,llnches

Number of columns:

Gutter In Inches:

Column:EJ
Row:

EJ

Figure 20.1: The Table Setup dialog box

126 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh

----

Entering Data into the Table
You can enter text directly into your table from the keyboard,
or you can import data from any text or tab-delimited file.
To enter text into any cell in your table, select the text tool
from the Table Editor toolbox and click the mouse button
when the cursor is in the desired cell. Type the desired data
into the cell. Press the Tab key to move one cell to the right
(or to the first cell in the next row). Press the Return key to
move one cell down (or to the first cell in the next column).
To import data from a text file, choose the Import command
from the File menu and select the file you want to import.
Choose the Replacing Entire Table option if you want the imported data to overwrite any existing data in your table.
Choose the Into Selected Range option to place the imported
text into specific cells.
Most spreadsheets allow you to save data in text or tabdelimited fonnat so that you can transfer it into the Aldus
Table Editor.

Formatting Tables
The Aldus Table Editor provides a number of commands that
allow you to customize your table. A few of these are described here.
•

To change the width of a column or the height of a
row, position the cursor on the line between the column
or row labels (the cursor will tum into a two-headed
arrow), press the mouse button, and resize the columnorrow.
Alternatively, you can select a row or column and use
the Column Width or Row Height commands from the
Cell menu.

The Table Editor

•

To add borders to any cell, select the cell or cells to
which you want to add borders and choose the Borders
command from the Cell menu. The Borders dialog box
will appear, as shown in Figure 20.2.

•

To format the digits in any cell that contains numbers,
select the cell or the row or column that contains the
numbers. Then choose the Number Format command
from the Cell menu. The Number Format dialog box,
shown in Figure 20.3, will appear. Choose the numbering format you want applied to the selected numbers.

_Bo_r_de_rs_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~
Apply neHt line style to:
Perimeter:

181 Top
181 Left

Interior:

0
0

lJ

OK

(cancel)

181 Right
181 Bottom

Horizontals
Uertlcels

Figure 20.2: The Borders dialog box

_Nu_m_b_e_r_ro_rm_a_t_ _ _ _ _ _

H

Format type:

(Cancel)

0
0.00
#,##0
#,##0.00
$#,##0;($#,##0)
$#,##0.00;($#,##0.00)
Format: General

Figure 20.3: The Number Format dialog box

OK

Jl

127

----128 Up & Running with PageMaker on the Macintosh
•

To add any numbers together, select the cells that contain the numbers and choose the Sum command from
the Cell menu. The addition cursor will then appear.
Click the cell that you want to contain the sum.

•

Use the commands in the Type, Lines, and Shades
menu to modify the text formatting, border, and fill
pattern of any selected cells.

Saving and Exporting
You can save files created in the Aldus Table Editor by using
the Save and Save As commands. However, files saved in this
manner cannot be imported to PageMaker or used by any
other application.
To save tables in a format that can be used in PageMaker,
you must save them in a special format using the Export
command.

1. Choose the Export command from the File menu. The
Export to File dialog box, shown in Figure 20.4, will
appear.
You can save files in either PICT or Text Only format
if you want to import them into PageMaker. Use the
PICT format if you want your table to retain all of its
formatting. The only limitation of the PICT format is
that you will not be able to edit the table in PageMaker.
If you save the table in the Text Only format, you will
lose your table formatting, but you will be able to modify the table in PageMaker.
2.

Choose either the Entire Table or the Selected Cell
Range option to determine which section of the current
table you want to save. In most cases, you will want to
save the entire table.

The Table Editor

~·

EHport to file

~

~ [cenc:el]

Ia som I
Cl SOlll MnnftPsto
Cl S01R.I990

OK

~

~

C)

Peper Drlue

File format:
®PICT
0 TeHt only (Tab delimited)

K5
11 991 Sales Proj.Tbl

EHport:
® Entire table

0

Sele< tt'd coli range

Figure 20.4: The Export to File dialog box

3. Enter a name for your file, use the Drive button and the
Folder bar to choose a location for your file, and click
the OK button.
4. Open the PageMaker publication into which you want
to import the table. Then choose the Place command.
Select the table file you saved and click the OK button.

129

Index
.-~

.

It of Pages option, 20

About the Finder command, 1
After option, 54
Aldus folder, 3, 105
aligning
graphic objects, 30
text, 53
alignment commands, 53
APD files, 2, 105
arrow cursor, 9
arrow tool, 7
ASCII file format, 37
Attributes button, 92
Auto Overlap option, 107
Automatic Pair Kerning
option, 51
automatic text flow, 39-40
Based On option, 83
Before option, 54
bit-mapped graphics, 61-62
Book command, 111
Book Publication List dialog
box, Ill
buttons, 6
Change command, 92
Change dialog box, 92
character formatting, 47-52
character spacing, 49, 56
check box options, 6
Chooser, 75, 103

Clear Manual Kerning
command, 50
Clipboard, 63
Close box, 11-12
Close command, 23
closing publications, 23
color, 97- 102
applying, 99
defining, 97
editing definitions, 100
Color Name option, 99
Colors palette, 11, 13, 99
Column Break Before option, 55
column guides, 25-26
commands, 5
Copy Master Guides
command, 35
Create Index dialog box, 116
Create Index Entry dialog
box, 112
Create Table of Contents dialog
box, 117
creating new publications, 19
Crop Marks option, 106
cropping imponed graphics, 76
cropping tool, 8, 10,76-77
Cross Reference option, 114
Current Page option, 113
cursors, 8-10
custom page size, 19
DCA file format, 37
Define Colors dialog box, 97

Index

Define Styles dialog box, 82
Designate Folder dialog box, 3
dialog boxes, 6-7
Display Master Items
command, 34
Double-Sided option, 20
Download Bit-Mapped Fonts
option, 108
Download PostScript Fonts
option, 108
drawing
lines, 67-68
shapes, 69-70
drawing tool cursor, 9
drawing tools, 7-8, 67-72
drop shadow boxes, 70-71
Edit Color dialog box, 98
Edit Story command, 87
Edit Style dialog box, 82
editing
colors, 98-99
text, 87, 90-96
electronic page, 11-12
Encapsulated PostScript (EPS)
flies, 61, 63, 101
Export Tags option, 84
exporting tables, 128
Facing Pages option, 20, 25
ftle compression, 22
Fill command, 69
Find command, 90
Find What option, 90
For Next Paragraphs option, 114
fonnatting. See also publication
design

paragraphs, 53-59
text, 47-52
Go to Page command, 17
grabber hand, 9, 16, 77
graphic placement icons, 62
graphics
applying colors, 100
creating, 67
cropping imported, 76
importing, 61
repositioning, 73
resizing, 74
wrapping text, 77
graphics programs
importing from, 61-62
PageMaker-compatible, 62-63
Guides option, 30
handlebars
for grapl)ics, 73-80
for text, 43-46
hardware requirements, 1-2
Ignore button, 94
Import command, 89
Import to Story Editor dialog
box,89
importing
colors, 99, 101
graphics, 61
style sheets, 84
text, 37-42
word processing files, 37, 89
Include in Table of Contents
option, 117
Indents/Tabs command, 58

131

132

----

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Mac

Indents/Tabs dialog box, 58
independent graphics, 64
index entries
editing, 114
marking, 112
Index Entry command, 112
indexing, 111-116
inline graphics, 64
installing PageMaker, 1-3
Keep Lines Together option, 55
Keep with Next option, 55
kerning, 49-50
keyboard shortcuts, 10
Knockouts option, 106
layout grid, 25
Leader option, 59
Leading option, 47
Letter Space option, 56
Line command, 67-69
lines
drawing, 67
style, 68
weight, 68
linking, 119-123
buttons, 121
commands, 120-122
dialog boxes, 119, 122-123
MacPaint format files, 62, 101
manual text flow, 39
margin options, 20
master page icons, 11
master pages, 11,31-35
creating, 32-33
hiding elements of, 34
printing,31

Match Case option, 90
Measurement System option, 28
menu bar, 12
menus, 5
mini-save, 22
Modeloption,98
New command, 19
New Story command, 89
No Track option, 52
Open command, 21
Open Publication dialog box, 21
option box options, 6
Orphan Control option, 55
Other option, 47
Page Break Before option, 55
pageicons, 11-12,16,31
Page option, 19
page sizes, 19
pages
turning, 16-17
viewing, 13-16
Pair kerning option, 51
Pantone button, 98
Pantone colors, 101
Paragraph command, 54
paragraph rules, 57
Paragraph Rules dialog box,
57,68
Paragraph Specifications dialog
box, 54
paragraphs
aligning, 53
formatting, 53-59
Paste Setup dialog box, 19
pasteboard, 11-12

Index

PICI' format files, 62
PICI' graphic icon, 62
PICI' graphics, 101
Place command, 38, 61, 89,95
Place dialog box, 38
Position option, 59
Preferences command, 88
Preferences dialog box, 28, 88
printers
laser, 1
PageMaker-compatible, 1
PostScript, 1, 101
printing, 100-101,103-109
color, 100-101
commands, 103-104
dialog boxes, 103-108
oversized pages, 104
reduced pages, 104
Proof ~nt option, 106
publication window, 11-17
Publication design, 19-20,25-35
question mark cursor, 10
quitting PageMaker, 23
radio button options, 6
Range option, 113
Read Tags option, 84
Replace button, 94
Replace command, 89, 95
repositioning
column guides, 26
graphics, 73
text blocks, 45
Resize box, 11, 13
resizing graphics, 74
Rounded Comers command, 70

Rounded Corners dialog box, 70
RTF file format, 37
ruler guides, 29-30
rulers, 11-12, 27-30
tick marks, 29
zero points, 29
Rulers command, 28
Rules button, 57
Save As command, 22
Save command, 21
saving
files, 21-23
tables, 128
Scaling option, 104
scanned images, 61
Scrapbook,63
scroll bars, 11, 13, 15
Search and Replace, 90

semiautomatic text flow, 39-40
Send to Back command, 71
Set uft and Right Pages Separately option, 26
Set Width command, 48
Show Index command, 115
Show Index dialog box, 115
Snap to Rulers, 29
Spacing button, 56
Spacing dialog box, 51,56
spell checking, 93
Spelling command, 93
Spot Color Overlays option, 106
spot colors, 97
Standoff option, 79
Start Page# option, 19
Store Copy in Publication
option, 122

133

134

----

Up & Running with PageMaker on the Mac

Story has not been placed dialog
box,95
Story Editor, 87-96
creating new stories, 89-90
editing with, 87
Story menu, 87
style palette, 11, 85
style sheets, 81-86
applying, 85
colors, 100
defining, 82
importing, 84
Styles palette, 13
Table Editor, 125-129
Table of contents, ll1, 116-117
Table Setup dialog box, 125
tabs, 58-59
text blocks, 42-46
creating,42
changing width, 45
handlebars, 43
repositioning, 45
text 1-beam cursor, 9
text tool, 8
Text Wrap dialog box, 79
Thumbnails option, 104
TIFF for Position Only
option, 108
TIFF graphic icon, 62
TIFF graphics, 101

Tile option, 104, 107
title bar, 11-12
To Next Occurrence of Style
option, 114
To Next Style Change option, 113
toolbox 7-8, 11, 13, 67-72
Topic button, 113
topic references, 112
Track command, 51
tracking commands, 49
type specifications, 47-56
Update All button, 121
Update Automatically
option,123
Update button, 121
Vertical Ruler option, 28
view sizes, 13-14
Whole Word option, 91
Widow Control option, 55
word processors
PageMaker-compatible, 37
importing from, 37-39
Word Space option, 56
wrapping text around graphics,
77-80
zero point, 29
zoom box, 11-12

SYBEX Computer Books
bring you skills,
not just information.

